175 Montrose West Ave, Suite 400

Aon, 8 441 CESO®Y

www.cesoinc.com

May 7, 2020
RE: Exterior Improvements — 200 Oritani Drive, Orangetown, NY 10913 - Project Narrative

The Exterior Improvements 200 Oritani Drive project documents scope of work includes:

1) THE ADDITION OF (2) HIGH-SPEED FABRIC ROLL-UP DOORS AT EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR LOCATIONS;
2) ANEW MAN DOOR OPENING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE BUILDING; AND

3) NEW PAINTING OF EXISTING EXTERIOR FINISHES.



OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING,
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, R.A. (845)359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director

ARCHITECTURE AND COMMUNITY APPEARANCE BOARD OF REVIEW
REFERRAL LETTER

Amazon.com Services, LLC Date: May 11,2020

200 Orritani Drive

Blauvelt, NY

65.18-1-22 #50003

Re:
Chapter 2, Section 2-4

Requires A.C.A.B.O.R.

Approval

Dear Mr. Haponek

Please be advised that the Building Permit Application, which you submitted on_May 11, 2020 | has been
denied to appear before the A.C.A.B.O.R.. I have enclosed a copy of your application, where you will find
at the bottom the reason for denial.

The Clerk to the A.C.A.B.O.R., Cheryl Coopersmith, can assist you in the preparation necessary to appear
before the board. Please contact her 845-359-8410 ext 4330 or ccoopersmith(@orangetown.com

Sincerely,
757 [— 5 /-2020
Sigfiature of Director Date
NOTE: PLEASE KEEP FOR YOUR RECORDS CC: Rosanna Sfraga
12-31-18-CCC Liz DeCort

Cheryl Coopersmith



Fee” - /:’ PERMIT EXPIRES TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE.
54’"!?/"1 TWO SIX (6) MONTH EXTENSIONS MAY BE GRANTED PRIOR TO EXPIRATION DATE.
P APPLICATION FOR BUILDING / DEMOLITION PERMIT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

20 Greenbush Road, Orangeburg, NY 10962 Phone: (845) 359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
ZONE: OFFICIAL USE ONLY ACREAGE:
— o T . ] R

Inspector: Date App Received: 5-/}280  Received By: _/X4/ L/

Permit No._ 5003 Date Issued:

CO No. Date Issued:

- . 5 "—)()
Permit Fee: S&lﬁ&ml f L/C(gj o Paid By .. _
GisFee: 2 /G0 cin_002Y paid By PUISKA CinSHuchun
Stream Maintenance Fee Ck# o2 7 Paid By ‘
Additional Fee: Ck# Date Paid Paid By
1% 6 mo. Ext.: Ck# Exp. Date: Paid By
2" 6 mo. Ext.: Ck # Exp. Date: Paid By
APPLICANT COMPLETES:

Note: See inside for instructions for completing this application,
PAGES 2, 3 and PAGE 4 must be reviewed and PAGES 3 & 4 must signed by the applicant.

200 Oritani Drive, Orangetown, NY 10913

Property Location:

Section: 518 Block: ! Lot: 22
AG-OE 200 Oritani Drive Owner, LLC / AG-OE 400 Oritani Drive Owner, LLC

Property Owner:
Mailing Address: 900 Route N, Suite 400, Woodbridge, NJ 07095

Email: nvasquez@onxyequities.com Phone #: 732.850.5689

Lessee (Business Name): Amazon.com Services, LLC
Mailing Address: 410 Terry Avenue North, Seattle, Washington 98109

Email: Wthoamzn@amazon.com Phone #204.525.7804
Type of Business /Use: Delivery Station / §-1
Contact Person: Chad Haponek Relation to Project:Project Manager
Email: haponek(@cesoinc.com Phone#: 330.396.5687
Architect/Engineer: Benjamin Bell NYS Lic #31977
Address: 1305 NE McClain Rd., Suite 7, Bentonville, AR 72712 Phone#: 479.271.8058
Builder/General Contractor: | BD RC Lic #
Address: Phone#:
Plumber; 1BD RC Lic #
Address: Phone#:
Electrician: | 5D RC Lic #:
Address: Phone#:
Heat/Cooling: 1 BD RC Lic#:
Address: Phone#:

Existing use of structure or land:

Proposed Project Description: The addition of (2) High-speed fabric overhead doors in exiting overhead door locations,

a new man door at the Southwest corner of the building, and new painting of the existing exterior finishes.

Proposed Square Footage: 69272 SF Estimated Construction Value ($):$1:377.000
BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMPLETES BELOW

PLANS REVIEWED:

PERMIT REFERRED | DENIED FOR: _(IATEA R, 501 -7 Achros, ALl -
5N-2026 i,
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APPLICATION FOR BUILDING/DEMOLITION PERMIT
APPLICANT MUST COMPLETE OR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

ZONING BULK REQUIREMENTS

Zone: LO (Laboratory-Office District)  Group: X Use: Warehouse/Distribution
Required Existing Proposed
Floor area ratio 0.40 0.11 0.11
Lot area 2 acres 3.347 acres 3.347 acres
Lot width 300' 50' 50"
Street frontage 150" 25' o
Front yard setback 100 100" + 100" +
Side yard setback 100" 70.7' 70.7'
Total side yard setback 200' 270.7' 270.7"
Rear yard sethack 100" 133.7 133.7
Maximum building height 3in./ft. from lot line 36' +/- 36' +/-

1 B2 S-1

Number of stories: Construction Type: Occupancy Class:

Zoning Chart Information Completed by: 5>0: In¢

1. Sewage: (circle one) County Private
2. How many kitchens on the property? 0
3. Are there any renters, tenants, lessees or boarders at thi roperty@ NO
4. Are there any other building permits op.this propeﬂy@NO
5. ls the property in a flood plain? YE
AFFIDAVIT

State of New York)
County of Rockland) SS.:
Town / Village of )

I, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the (circle
one) owner, lessee, engineer, surveyor, architect, builder, or agent of the owner) in fee of the premises to which this
application applies; that he/she (the applicant) is duly authorized to make this application and that the statements
contained in the papers submitted herein are true to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, and that the work will be
performed in the manner set forth in the application and in the plans and specifications filed therewith, and in accordance
with the State Uniform Building Code and all other applicable laws, ordinances and regulations of the municipality. | also
declare that the structure or area described in this application will not be occupied or used until | have obtained a

Certificate of Occupancy or Certificate of Compliance.
?/ﬂgture and Mailing Address
A L

4 Tpudspn ,/4{./ £
ﬂ%’%/';;f A AA//Y/

SWORN to before me this day of , 20
Witness:

(If not witnessed by Building Department personnel, Notary signature is

required.) , Notary Public

OFFICIAL USE ONLY:
Checked by: Date:

Permit Granted for:

Signature:

Director, OBZPAE

Page 4 of 4



Architectural & Community Appearance Board of Review
5/8/2020 . 1.22

Date: Section: ©°18 Block: 1 Lot

Project Name: Amazon Delivery Station DXY 4 - Exterior Improvements

Project Address 200 Oritani Drive, Orangetown, NY 10913

Questions to be answered and returned to ACABOR with your completed application. Please
state the Brand Name, Type, Style, Model and color numbers, etc. Actual material samples will
need to be produced at the hearing.

=

. N/A
Roof Shingles:
N/A

no

Siding Type:

3. Windows/Trim/Rail/etc: N/A

4. Any stone or rock being used on the structure and/or walkway(s):
N/A

5. Facade color schemes: Whitefield colored paint, blue band at parapet

6. Any other specific materials being used in the construction and/or renovation:
New OH dock doors (gray), New High Speed Fabric Doors (gray), Metal dock and entrance canopies (blug)

7. Do you have a landscape drawing attached? If not, please explain. (An explanation could be
that the applicant is not changing the existing landscape.)
N/A - Existing to remain.

8. Where will any exterior air conditioning units be placed?
Exterior mechanical equipment will be installed on roof and screened by existing parapets.

9. What type of lighting will be used in this project? And where will the lighting be placed on the
property? Please provide a description.
Existing site and building lighting to remain. New emergency lighting above egress doors.

10. Other Important Site and/or Architectural Features:
N/A

Page 4 of 4




L . 5/8/2020
Name of Municipality: TOWN OF ORANGETOWN Date Submitted:

2020 LAND USE BOARD APPLICATION

Please check all that apply:

U commercial ___Residential

____Planning Board ____ Historical Board
____Zoning Board of Appeals _0 _Architectural Board
___Subdivision ___Consultation
___Number of Lots ___Pre-Preliminary/Sketch
___Site Plan ___Preliminary
___Conditional Use ___Final

___Interpretation
___ Special Permit
__Variance PERMIT#:
___Performance Standards Review ASSIGNED
___Use Variance INSPECTOR:
__ Other (specify):

Referred from Planning Board: YES / NO
If yes provide date of Planning
Board meeting:

Project Name: Amazon Delivery Station DXY 4 - Exterior Facade Improvements

Street Address: 200 Oritani Drive, Orangetown, NY 10913

Tax Map Designation:
Section: 65.18 Block: 1 Lot(s):1.22

Section: Block: Lot(s):

Directional Location:

On the West side of Oritani Dr , approximately
200 feet West of the intersection of Bradley Hill Road ,in the

Town of  ORANGETOWN in the hamlet/village of

Acreage of Parcel 9-750 &cres Zoning District -© (Laboratory-Office District
School District Postal District

Ambulance District Fire District

Water District Sewer District

Project Description: (If additional space required, please attach a narrative summary.)
Exterior improvements to existing warehouse building facade

The undersigned agrees to an extension of the statutory time limit for scheduling a public hearing.
Date:  5/8/2020 Eric P. Byrne

Applicant’s Signature:
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APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

. Amazon.com Services, LLC
Applicant: Phone # 904.525.7804
i 1l

Address: 410 Terry Avenue North Sesdttle Washington 08109
Street Name & Number (Post Office) City State Zip Code

Property Owner: AG-OE 200 Oritani Drive Owner, LLC Phone # 732.850.5689

Address: 900 Route N, Suite 400 Woodbridge NJ 07095
Street Name & Number (Post Office) City State Zip Code

. . Benjamin Bell 479.271.8058
Engineer/Architect/Surveyor: : Phone #
Address: 1305 NE McClain Rd., Suite 7 Bentonville AR 72712
' Street Name & Number (Post Office) City State Zip Code

Cuddy & Feder LLP (Anthony B Gioffre l1l) ppone # 21+ 7611300

Attorney:

Address: 445 Hamilton Avenue, Floor 14 White Plains NY 10601
Street Name & Number (Post Office) City State Zip Code

Contact Person: Chad Haponek Phone # 330.396.5687

Address: 175 Montrose West Ave, Suite 400 Akron OH 44321
Street Name & Number (Post Office) City State Zip Code

GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW REVIEW:

This property is within 500 feet of:
(Check all that apply)

IF ANY ITEM IS CHECKED, A REVIEW MUST BE DONE BY THE ROCKLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONER OF
PLANNING UNDER THE STATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW, SECTIONS 239 L, M, N, AND NN.

O State or County Road State or County Park
Long Path County Stream
Municipal Boundary County Facility

List name(s) of facility checked above:
State Route 303

Referral Agencies:

RC Highway Department RC Division of Environmental Resources
RC Drainage Agency RC Dept. of Health

NYS Dept. of Transportation NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation
o NYS Thruway Authority Palisades Interstate Park Commission
Adjacent Municipality
Other




APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

FILL IN WHERE APPLICABLE.

(IF THE FOLLOWING DOES NOT APPLY PLEASE MOVE ON TO THE NEXT PAGE )

If subdivision:

1) Is any variance from the subdivision regulations required? N/A

2) s any open space being offered? N/A_If so, what amount? N/A
3) s this a standard or average density subdivision? N/A

If site plan:
1) Existing square footage N/A

2) Total square footage N/A

3) Number of dwelling units N/A

If special permit, list special permit use and what the property will be used for.
N/A

Environmental Constraints:

Are there slopes greater than 25%7? If yes, please indicate the amount and show the gross
and net area_No

Are there streams on the site? If yes, please provide the names.No

Are there wetlands on the site? If yes, please provide the names and type:
No

Project History:
Has this project ever been reviewed before? Y€s

If so, provide a narrative, including the list case number, name, date, and the board(s) you appeared

before, and the status of any previous approvals.
ZBA - Performance Standard Review (January 22, 2020) (ZBA#20-08 & 20-09)

List tax map section, block & lot numbers for all other abutting properties in the same ownership as

this project.
N/A
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DXY4 DELIVERY STATION
EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS
200 ORITANI DRIVE
ORANGETOWN, NY 10913

PROJECT NUMBER: 757184-01

175 Montrose West Ave. Suite 400, AKRON, OH 44321
PHONE: (330) 665-0660 FAX: (330) 665-0664

Date
02.18.2020
03.19.2020

Revisions/Submissions

ISSUED FOR BIDDING / PERMIT

No.
A

/1\ | REVISION NO. 1

PROJECT DIRECTORY

KEY PLAN

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

CLIENT

PRE-CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

NAME - ALONSO RODRIGUEZ
PHONE - 703.328.6395
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

NAME - MATT THOMAS

PHONE - 914.525.7804

200 ORITANI DRIVE EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS:

i

OFFICE AREA

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

/N

COMPANY - BENJAMIN T. BELL, AIA
ADDRESS - 1305 NE MCCLAIN RD.
SUITE 7
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
bell@cesoinc.com
PROJECT MANAGER:

NAME - CHAD HAPONEK
EMAIL - haponek@cesoinc.com
PHONE - 330.665.0660

200 ORITANI DR. 400 ORITANI DR.

— AREA OF WORK
MINOR EXTERIOR WORK INCLUDING: 1) THE ADDITION OF (2) HIGH-SPEED FABRIC ROLL-UP DOOR AT EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR LOCATIONS; 2) A NEW MAN DOOR OPENING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
TRUCK DOCKS THE BUILDING; AND 3) NEW PAINT FINISHES.
VAN PARKING
|| ADJACENT
WAREHOUSE TENANT
NORTH

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

BENJAMIN T. BELL, AIA

1305 NE McCLAIN RD. SUITE 7.

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712

PHONE: (479) 271-8058 FAX: (888) 208-4826

REQUIRED VENDORS -NO SUBSTITUTIONS

CODE INFORMATION

IES COMMERCIAL, INC TO SUPPLY SECURITY AND TELECOM DRAWINGS
(CONTACT: IESAMAZONDESIGN@IESCOMM.COM )

. ENTREMATIC TO SUPPLY HIGH-SPEED FABRIC DOORS
(CONTACT: RYAN TALBOT RYAN.TALBOT@ENTREMATIC.COM )

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

. BUILDING, EXTERIOR AND MONUMENT SIGNS TO BE PROVIDED BY SIGN METHODS

COMPANY - LBI PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, LLC
ADDRESS - 310 W. 20TH ST.

SUITE 200

KANSAS CITY, MO 64108

PROJECT MANAGER:

NAME - JOE HILLEBRENNER, PE
EMAIL - joe.hillebrenner@dialecticeng.com
PHONE - 816.997.9601

(CONTACT: DANE CARDONE DCARDONE@SIGNMETHODS.COM )

. LOADING DOCK EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY KELLY COMPANY, POWER AMP AND RITE-HITE CORP,
(KELLY COMPANY CONTACT: RYAN TALBOT RYAN.TALBOT@ENTREMATIC.COM
(POWER AMP CONTACT: TIM BLOHM TIMBLOHM@POWERAMP.COM )
(RITE-HITE CORP CONTACT: RUSS STUEFLOTEN RSTUEFLOTEN@RITEHITE.COM )

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

COMPANY - SMBH, INC.

ADDRESS - 1166 DUBLIN RD.
SUITE 200
COLUMBUS, OH 43215

PROJECT MANAGER:

SITE AREA: 35.5 AC. (1,638,263 S.F.)
BUILDING AREA - 200 ORITANO DRIVE:75,607 S.F.

OCCUPANCY TYPE: A-3, B, S-1

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: IlI-B (FULLY SPRINKLERED)

ALLOWABLE AREA: 2 STORY/17,500 S.F./FLOOR (BASED ON S-1 OCC., CONST) PER IBC TABLE 503
SPRINKLER INCREASE +60' YARD INCREASE 1 STORY/UNLIMITED S.F. PER IBC SECTION 507 .4

NAME - ABDUL ABDI
EMAIL - aabdi@smbhinc.com
PHONE - 614.481.9800

GENERAL NOTES

—lv

WY VYV Y Y Yy Y Y Yy Yy YOOy Y Y

1. REFER TO REQUIRED VENDOR LIST ABOVE, AND IN DESIGN CRITERIA FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2. COMPLETE DOCUMENTS INCLUDE DESIGN CRITERIA AND DESIGN GUIDELINES.

3. PROVIDE (1) FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER 11,500 SF OF BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE PLUS AN ADDITIONAL (5) FIRE EXTINGUISHERS.

4. PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS PLUS (10) ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS WHERE DIRECTED BY AHJ.

5. REFER TO EXIT PLAN SHEET AN.10 FOR CODE ANALYSIS AND CALCULATIONS A

DESIGN STANDARDS MATRIX

VoW W N o Y 2 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N N N 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 L 2 L L L L L L L L L L L LY N

DESIGN STANDARDS INFORMATION
DESIGN INTENT

DELIVERY STATION - DXY4

EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS

200 ORITANI DRIVE
ORANGETOWN, NY

[z

DESIGN CRITERIA: AMZL DSC MR DESIGN CRITERIA V1.4

RELEASED: 02/24/20

DESIGN GUIDELINES: AMZL_BTS-MR_GUIDELINES_V1.4

RELEASED: 02/04/20

COMPOSITE PLAN: DXY4 FIRM COMPOSITE

RELEASED: 01/16/20

DRS:

RELEASED:

Project No.

757184-01

Scale

AS NOTED

Drawn

JO

DCI #

SUBJECT

RELEASE DATE

APPLIES TO PROJECT

AFFECTED DRAWINGS

Checked

SCU

SEPARATE PERMITS

SIGNAGE PERMIT (DESIGN BUILD)
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Drawing Title
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SHEET INDEX LIST

N

AN

]

175 Montrose West Ave. Suite 400, AKRON, OH 44321
PHONE: (330) 665-0660 FAX: (330) 665-0664

Date
02.18.2020
03.19.2020
05.07.2020

SHEET } ISSUE )REVlSlO(ﬂ REVISION )
NUMBER SHEET TITLE BID/PERMIT 1 2
00 GENERAL > ) > )
AN.O0  |COVER SHEET \| 05/07/20 |\03/19/20 \
AN.01  |SHEET INDEX /. 05/07/20 | J03/19/20f| 05/07/20 | )
AN.20  |GENERAL NOTES & ABBREVIATIONS \| 05/07/20 [\03/19/20\ \
AN.30  |ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS 05/07/20 |) / )
03 ARCHITECTURE \) \}
D1.10  |DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 05/07/20 {
A1.10  |OVERALL FLOOR PLAN 05/07/20 05/07/20
A410  |EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS (| o05/07/20 €03/19/20{ | 05/07/20
A6.10  |DOORS & HARDWARE 05/07/20 | )03/19/20, 05/07/20 | )
A6.11  |STOREFRONT & DOOR DETAILS 05/07/20 #03/19/2 /
A6.12  |BUILDING SIGNAGE AND GRAPHICS DETAILS 05/07/20 05/07/20 | )
A7.10  |SHELL DETAILS 05/07/20 J03/19/20f /
05 STRUCTURAL \ \ \
S0.01 GENERAL NOTES / 05/07/20 J03/19/20f /
S2.01 PARTIAL ROOF AND CANOPY FRAMING PLAN \| 05/07/20 |\03/19/20 \
S3.01  |[FOUNDATION SECTIONS AND DETAILS / 05/07/20 | J03/19/20 y,
12 ELECTRICAL { \ \
E0.0 ONE-LINE, SYMBOLS, SCHEDULES, & GENERAL NOTES 05/07/20 /| 05/07/20 | )
EO.1 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS 05/07/20 \| 05/07/20 | §
E1.1 LIGHTING & POWER PLAN 05/07/20 { 05/07/20

Revisions/Submissions

ISSUED FOR BIDDING / PERMIT

/1\| | REVISION NO. 1
/2\ | REVISIONNO. 2

A
A

No.

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

BENJAMIN T. BELL, AIA

1305 NE McCLAIN RD. SUITE 7.
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712

PHONE: (479) 271-8058 FAX: (888) 208-4826

DELIVERY STATION - DXY4

EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS

200 ORITANI DRIVE
ORANGETOWN, NY

Tt — [ 3
| L2y T
\ A 5L
- Fs [ *

Projéét_No. %571 84-01
Scale AS NOTED
Drawn JO
Checked SCU
Date 02.18.2020
Drawing Title
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Drawing No.
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GENERAL NOTES

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

THE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE AND OTHER
ORDINANCES, CODES AND REGULATIONS LISTED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS OR ON
THE DRAWINGS, AND REQUIRED BY LOCAL BUILDING AUTHORITIES. THE
GOVERNING CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS ARE COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO
AS "THE CODE." THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES,
CONFLICTS OR OMISSIONS DISCOVERED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR INTERPRETATION
PRIOR TO PERFORMING THE WORK.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT BUILDING MANAGEMENT TO

DETERMINE THE RULES OF THE BUILDING RELATIVE TO CONSTRUCTION; WHEN

AND HOW DELIVERIES CAN BE MADE, WHAT PHASES AND TYPES OF

CONSTRUCTION MAY BE DONE ON REGULAR OR OVERTIME BASIS, AND IN GENERAL

ANY SPECIAL BUILDING REQUIREMENTS WHICH WILL AFFECT THE COST OF ALL

WORK BORNE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO

ALL BASE BUILDING STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND BUILDING REGULATIONS,

WHICH THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE

SUB-CONTRACTORS "’ RECEIPT OF COMPLETE SETS OF THESE DOCUMENTS, AS

WELL AS ALL FUTURE ADDENDA, BULLETINS, FIELD DIRECTIVES AND CHANGE

ORDERS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE BUILDING MANAGEMENT THE

STORAGE OF MATERIALS AND SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION AS NECESSARY TO

PREVENT VANDALISM AND LOSS OF MATERIALS BY THEFT OR DAMAGE SUSTAINED

DUE TO EXPOSURE TO INAPPROPRIATE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS AND WILL

REPAIR & REPLACE DAMAGE OR LOSSES AT THE CONTRACTOR ' S EXPENSE

WITHOUT CHARGE TO THE OWNER.

WHERE ADJACENT AREAS BEYOND THE IMMEDIATE CONSTRUCTION AREA WILL BE

OCCUPIED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL:

A. CONFORM TO OWNERS AND TENANT REQUIREMENTS FOR HOURS OF
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, ACCESS TO TENANT SPACES AND ALLOWABLE
NOISE LEVEL DURING TENANT BUSINESS HOURS

B. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL NOT BLOCK HALLWAYS ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES OR MEANS OF EGRESS FOR TENANTS OF BUILDING.

C. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL NOT CAUSE INTERRUPTIONS OF
ELECTRICAL SERVICES TO THE TENANTS OF THE BUILDING WITHOUT PRIOR
NOTIFICATION AND APPROVALS. PROPERLY PROTECT ALL FLOORS, MAIL
CHUTES AND STAIR DOORS IN PUBLIC AREAS SUBJECT TO CONSTRUCTION
TRAFFIC. SHOE WIPING MATS WILL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OPENINGS BETWEEN
CONSTRUCTION AREAS AND ALL PUBLIC SPACES. ALL ACTIVE AREAS SHALL BE
KEPT CLEAN AND FREE FROM DEBRIS.

D. ERECT AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY BRACING, LIGHTS, DUSTPROOF PARTITIONS,
BARRICADES, FENCES AND WARNING SIGNS AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT
INJURY, NOISE, DUST AND INCONVENIENCE TO OTHER TENANTS, THE PUBLIC,
AND TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION WHICH IS TO BE LEFT
IN PLACE.

E. CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDED CONTROL MEASURES OF
THE SHEET METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING NATIONAL CONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION (SMACNA) IAQ GUIDELINES FOR OCCUPIED BUILDINGS UNDER
CONSTRUCTION, 2ND EDITION 2007, ANSI/SMACNA 008-2008 (CHAPTER 3).
PROTECT STORED ON-SITE AND INSTALLED ABSORPTIVE MATERIALS FROM
MOISTURE DAMAGE.

F. IF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED AIR HANDLERS ARE USED DURING CONSTRUCTION,

FILTRATION MEDIA WITH A MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALUE (MERV) OF 8

MU SR BESKDA QAP RN AR GR 3

G. IN AREAS WHERE NO IMMEDIATE ADJACENT SPACES (l.E. CORRIDORS), PROVIDE

A ZIPWALL (OR SIMILAR) BARRIER SEPARATING THE CONSTRUCTION SPACE

FROM THE OCCUPIED SPACE. IN AREAS WHERE LARGER SPACE ARE REQUIRED

TO BE SEPARATE AND PORTIONS OF ROOMS ARE OCCUPIED, PROVIDE A

TEMPORARY FRAMED PARTITION. FINISHED SIDE OF TEMPORARY WALL FACING

ADJACENT OCCUPIED SPACE SHALL BE PAINTED TO LOOK SIMILAR TO THE

, A , LS, SCABSTETT.
REQUIRING THE USE OF JACKHAMMERS OR OTHER HEAVY HAND OR POWER TOOLS
SHALL BE PERFORMED AFTER REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS ON AN OVERTIME BASIS
IF NECESSARY, UNLESS THE BUILDING MANAGEMENT AND ANY AFFECTED
TENANTS PROVIDE A WRITTEN WAIVER EXPRESSLY PERMITTING OTHERWISE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB
SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT
INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL
APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PUBLIC PROTECTION, AS NECESSARY AND
REQUIRED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION, UNTIL CLIENT
ACCEPTANCE OF THE PREMISES.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROVISION AND
MAINTENANCE OF ALL BRACING, SHORING, ENCLOSURES, BARRIERS OR
SCAFFOLDING REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A SAFE WORKING ENVIRONMENT AS
DICTATED BY SITE CONDITIONS AND THE PROGRESS OF WORK.
DURING THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, ALL EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE
PROTECTION DEVICES AND ALARMS SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY MAINTAINED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL BUILDING CODE AND OTHER GOVERNING ENTITY
REQUIREMENTS. UNO, ALL EXISTING, SERVICES AND DEVICES SHALL REMAIN
ACTIVE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE PROPERTY OF THE CLIENT AND THE
BUILDING OWNER. INCLUDING, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, WINDOWS, FLOOR AND
CEILING FINISHES, PUBLIC TOILETS, ELEVATORS, DOORS & BUCKS, ELECTRICAL
AND AIR-CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT
ADJOINING PROPERTY. DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK OR
WORKMEN MUST BE MADE GOOD, IN A TIMELY FASHION. PATCHING AND
REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AT THE COST OF THE
CONTRACTOR.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
SUB-CONTRACTORS. IF THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO COMPLETE THE REPAIRS IN A
TIMELY FASHION, SAID REPAIRS WILL BE MADE BY A CONTRACTOR SELECTED BY
THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND BACK CHARGED ACCORDINGLY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS THE LANDLORD, THE
TENANT, AND ARCHITECT AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS AND DEMANDS FOR THE
DAMAGE TO THE PROPERTY OF ANY PERSON, FIRM OR INDIVIDUAL OR FOR
PERSONAL INJURIES (INCLUDING DEATH) ARISING OUT OF, OR SUFFERED WHILE
ENGAGED IN, OR CAUSED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, BY THE EXECUTION OF THE
WORK; THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WELL AND TRULY DEFEND THE LANDLORD,
TENANT AND ARCHITECT AND SHALL PAY ALL MONIES AWARDED FOR SUCH
DAMAGES OR INJURIES (INCLUDING DEATH), ALL COSTS INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S
FEES SUSTAINED, AND SHALL OBTAIN A FULL ACQUAINTANCE AND RELEASE IN
FAVOR OF THE LANDLORD, TENANT AND ARCHITECT, UNLESS SUCH LIABILITY
RESULTS SOLELY FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE LANDLORD, TENANT,
ARCHITECT, ITS AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES.
THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF
ANY WORK, NOR FOR THE MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION CHOSEN BY
THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUB-CONTRACTORS, NOR SHALL THE ARCHITECT
GUARANTEE THE PERFORMANCE OF THEIR CONTRACTS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM DAILY CLEANING OF THE JOB SITE DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD AND SHALL PROTECT FINISHED WORK FROM DAMAGE.
IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO TENANT OCCUPANCY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM
FINAL CLEANING OF THE WORK AREA INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WET
WIPING OF FURNITURE, AND CASEWORK, WASHING AND WAXING OF VCT FLOORING
AND THE VACUUMING OF CARPET. ALL CLEANING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF ALL
SUB-CONTRACTORS AND SHALL PERFORM SUCH MISCELLANEOUS WORK AS MAY
BE NECESSARY FOR THEM TO COMPLETE THEIR WORK. IT IS EXPECTED THAT THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO CLOSELY COORDINATE THE WORK WITH THAT OF ALL
OTHER VENDORS RETAINED BY THE CLIENT TO ASSURE THAT ALL SCHEDULES ARE
MET AND THAT WORK PROCEEDS WITHOUT DELAY.
BIDDERS, BEFORE SUBMITTING PROPOSALS, SHALL VISIT AND CAREFULLY EXAMINE
THE AREA AFFECTED BY THE WORK TO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE DIFFICULTIES THAT WILL AFFECT THE EXECUTION
OF THE WORK. SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL WILL BE CONSTRUED AS EVIDENCE
THAT SUCH AN EXAMINATION HAS BEEN MADE, AND LATER CLAIMS WILL NOT BE
RECOGNIZED FOR EXTRA LABOR, EQUIPMENT, OR MATERIALS, REQUIRED BECAUSE
OF DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED WHICH COULD HAVE BEEN REASONABLY
FORESEEN HAD SUCH AN EXAMINATION BEEN MADE. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB SITE AND REPORT
ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES AND/OR UNUSUAL CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO FINALIZING BIDS OR COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE KNOWN ANY AND ALL LIMITATIONS,
EXCLUSIONS, OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE PROJECT DURING THE BID SELECTIONS
PERIOD. ANY AND ALL LIMITATIONS, EXCLUSIONS, OR MODIFICATIONS NOT
ITEMIZED IN THE BID PROPOSAL DOCUMENTS ARE PRESUMED "INCLUDED", IN
WHICH CASE NO ADDITIONAL MONIES WILL BE ALLOCATED FOR THIS WORK.
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE PER EXISTING DRAWINGS.
ALL EXISTING INFORMATION MUST BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD. NEITHER THE OWNER
NOR THE ARCHITECTS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY OF EXISTING
INFORMATION. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS IN AREAS WHERE NEW
WORK IS NOT PLANNED MAY BE NOT COMPLETELY SHOWN.
WITHIN ONE (1) WEEK (5 BUSINESS DAYS), OF THE AWARD OF THIS CONTRACT,
PRIOR TO MOBILIZATION FOR ANY WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE SHOWING CHRONOLOGICALLY THE PHASES OF THE
WORK, AND ALL RELATED WORK FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. THIS
SCHEDULE SHALL INDICATE ALL ORDERING LEAD TIMES, LENGTH OF TIME FOR
EACH PHASE, ITS START AND COMPLETION, WITH A PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE.
CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL ATTEND JOB MEETINGS REQUIRED
BY THIS CONTRACT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS FOR ALL SITE DEVELOPMENT
WORK, PAY ALL FEES FOR PERMITS AND CHECK ALL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES'
SPECIFICATIONS FOR BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GUTTERS, SIDEWALKS, POLES, AND
OTHER STRUCTURES, INCLUDING THE REMOVAL OR RELOCATION OF EXISTING
UTILITIES OR OTHER PHYSICAL OBJECTS SHOWN ON PLANS OR NOTED
OTHERWISE. SEPARATE PERMITS, WHEN REQUIRED AND/OR WHEN WORK ITEMS
ARE DESIGN/BUILD IN NATURE, SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE SPRINKLERS, ELECTRICAL AND FIRE ALARM.
DESCRIPTIVE, DETAILED DESIGN AND REQUIRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS
INFORMATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REVIEW BY THE REGULATING
AUTHORITIES AND BY THE OWNER/TENANT/ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
ANY WORK BEING PERFORMED. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIREMENT FOR
DESIGN/BUILD FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. SUBMIT PLAN TO AND OBTAIN PERMIT
FROM THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
INSTALLATION OR MODIFICATION. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT
GOVERNING CODES. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE
WITH CURRENT GOVERNING CODES. NOTHING IN THESE DRAWINGS IS TO BE
CONSTRUED AS TO PERMIT WORK WHICH IS NOT CONFORMING TO CURRENT
GOVERNING CODES.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CREATE AND IMPLEMENT AN EROSION AND
SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN FOR ALL SITE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT. THE PLAN MUST CONFORM TO THE EROSION AND
SEDIMENTATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2003 EPA CONSTRUCTION GENERAL
PERMIT OR LOCAL STANDARDS AND CODES, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.
ALL REQUIRED PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR
TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
ALL COSTS FOR INSPECTIONS AND/OR TESTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR, UON.
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE EXPENSES FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION,
HOISTING AND ELEVATOR USE CHARGES ON ALL MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT TO
THE POINT OF USE, AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL UNLOADING, CHECKING
AND STORAGE OF THE SAME IN CONNECTION WITH THIS CONTRACT.
OF THE INEVITABLE WASTE THAT IS GENERATED, AS MANY OF THE WASTE
MATERIALS AS ECONOMICALLY FEASIBLE SHALL BE REUSED, SALVAGED, OR
RECYCLED. WASTE DISPOSAL IN LANDFILLS SHALL BE MINIMIZED. CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE WASTE MATERIALS HANDLING AND SEPARATION FOR ALL
TRADES. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SEPARATION, HANDLING,
TRANSPORTATION, RECYCLING, SALVAGE, AND LANDFILLING FOR ALL
DEMOLITION AND WASTE MATERIALS. RECYCLABLE MATERIALS CAN BE
COMMINGLED IN DUMPSTERS ON-SITE AS LONG AS PROVISION IS MADE FOR
HAULING TO A TRANSFER STATION WHERE SEPARATION WILL OCCUR. TRANSFER
STATION MUST PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION REPORT TYPES OF MATERIALS
SEPARATED BY LOAD AND PERCENTAGE OF EACH LOAD. FINAL DESTINATION OF
SORTED MATERIALS MUST ALSO BE REPORTED. DIVERSION GOALS: A MINIMUM
75% OF TOTAL PROJECT WASTE SHALL BE DIVERTED FROM LANDFILL. THE
FOLLOWING WASTE CATEGORIES, AT A MINIMUM, SHALL BE DIVERTED FROM
LANDFILL.
. CLEAN DIMENSIONED WOOD, PALLET WOOD
PLYWOOD, OSB, AND PARTICLE BOARD
. CONCRETE
. CARDBOARD, PAPER, PACKAGING

METALS

GYPSUM DRYWALL (UNPAINTED)
. ACOUSTIC TILE
. PAINT
I. GLASS
J. PLASTICS
K. CARPET AND PAD
L. BEVERAGE CONTAINERS
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL ARRANGEMENTS, MAINTAIN AND PAY ALL
COSTS FOR TEMPORARY WATER, PLUMBING, POWER, LIGHTING, HEATING OR
VENTILATION REQUIRED TO PROPERLY CONDUCT THE WORK.
DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, CONCRETE, OR MASONRY UON. DO NOT
SCALE THESE DRAWINGS; WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN. SHOULD ANY
DIMENSIONAL DISCREPANCIES BE ENCOUNTERED, CLARIFICATIONS SHALL BE
OBTAINED FROM THE OFFICE OF THE ARCHITECT.
LARGE SCALE DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALLER SCALE PLANS AND
ELEVATIONS.
INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS PER MANUFACTURERS'
RECOMMENDATIONS. ANY DIFFICULTIES ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.
THE CONTRACTOR AND EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTEE ALL WORK
PERFORMED BY HIM DIRECTLY FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR AS
SPECIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT. ALL DEFECTS OCCURRING IN THE
GUARANTEED PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.
THE CLIENT, ARCHITECT, CONSULTANTS AND ALL INSPECTORS FROM PERTINENT
AGENCIES SHALL BE PERMITTED ACCESS TO THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
NORMAL WORKING HOURS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT
NECESSARY TO EXECUTE ALL WORK, EXCEPT WHERE NOTED AS NOT IN
CONTRACT (N.1.C.).
MINOR DETAILS NOT SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, BUT NECESSARY FOR PROPER
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PART OF THE WORK, SHALL BE INCLUDED AS IF THEY
WERE INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED UPON.
WHERE THE CONTRACT, CONSTRUCTION NOTES OR DRAWINGS CALL FOR ANY
WORK OF A MORE STRINGENT NATURE THAN THAT REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING
CODE, OR ANY OTHER ENTITY HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK, THE
WORK OF THE MORE STRINGENT NATURE CALLED SHALL BE FURNISHED IN ALL
CASES.
FOR ALL MATERIALS PURCHASED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH MATERIALS
WHICH YIELD THE HIGHEST PERCENT OF PRE-CONSUMER (POST- INDUSTRIAL)
AND POST-CONSUMER RECYCLED CONTENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH
THESE MATERIALS WITHIN THE PARAMETERS OF THE BUDGET AND SHALL NOT
PURCHASE ANY COST-ADDING MATERIAL OR PAY A PREMIUM (MORE THAN FAIR
MARKET VALUE) WITHOUT PROJECT MANAGER AND OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
AND APPROVAL.
FOR ALL MATERIALS PURCHASED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH MATERIALS
MANUFACTURED WITHIN A 500 MILE RADIUS OF THE PROJECT SITE WHERE
AVAILABLE, WITHIN BUDGET, WITHIN FAIR MARKET VALUE AND DO NOT PRESENT
RISK TO THE PROJECT SCHEDULE.
FOR ALL NEW WOOD PRODUCTS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PARTICLE
BOARD, MDF, PLYWOOD, OSB AND WOOD DOORS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
FURNISH MATERIALS THAT CONTAIN NO ADDED UREA-FORMALDEHYDE.
DETAILS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE INTENT OF THE DESIGN. MINOR
MODIFICATIONS MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUIT FIELD CONDITIONS. REQUIRED
MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE WORK.
ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER BY MECHANICS AND
TRADES PERSONS SKILLED IN THEIR RESPECTIVE TRADES AND IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE BEST TRADE PRACTICES.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THE AVAILABILITY AND DELIVERY TIMES FOR
ALL SPECIFIED MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK
UPON RECEIPT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SHOULD THE AVAILABILITY OF
SPECIFIED ITEMS POSE A DELAY TO THE ON-TIME COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND PROPOSE
AN EQUIVALENT SUBSTITUTION TO BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT IF SUCH A
DELAY IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.
SUBSTITUTION OF ALL EQUALS SHALL BE ONLY AS APPROVED BY THE
ARCHITECT. WHERE THE TERM "OR EQUAL" IS USED THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE
THE SOLE JUDGE OF EQUALITY BASED UPON THE INFORMATION FURNISHED BY
THE CONTRACTOR. SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE ACCEPTED IN WRITING BEFORE
THEY MAY BE USED.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW BY THE
ARCHITECT, FOR ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFIED. IF THE
CONTRACTOR, THE OWNER, OR THE OWNER ' S REPRESENTATIVE SUBSTITUTES
A MATERIAL, METHOD OF ATTACHMENT, REVISES A CONSTRUCTION DETAIL, OR IN
ANY WAY ALTERS THE WORK SUCH THAT IT NO LONGER CONFORMS TO THESE
DOCUMENTS, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE OF THE ARCHITECT, SUCH
ACTION WILL RELIEVE THE ARCHITECT OF ANY RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, AESTHETIC CONSEQUENCES, SUBSEQUENT
FAILURE(S) AND PERSONAL OR PROPERTY DAMAGE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THIS
CHANGE.
REVIEW OF A SPECIFIC ITEM SHALL NOT INCLUDE REVIEW OF AN ASSEMBLY OF
WHICH THE ITEM IS A COMPONENT.
SUBMITTALS THAT CONTAIN EXCESSIVE ERRORS OR ARE INCOMPLETE OR
INADEQUATE MAY BE RETURNED WITHOUT ACTION. COSTS INCURRED FOR THE
RESULTANT DELAYS WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
REVIEW OF SUBMITTALS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF OBLIGATIONS
OR RESPONSIBILITIES FOR DEVIATIONS FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, UNLESS THE ARCHITECT IS NOTIFIED AND
SPECIFICALLY APPROVES OF, THE DEVIATIONS AT THE TIME OF SUBMISSION.
REVIEW OF SUBMITTALS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR * S OBLIGATION
FOR COORDINATION NOR WAIVE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS
IN THE SUBMITTALS, INCLUDING "FIELD MEASURE."
CHANGES IN THE SCOPE OF WORK OR IN CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, WHETHER
DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS OR OMISSIONS BY THE CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT OR
OWNER, SHALL BE DOCUMENTED BY THE ARCHITECT AND APPROVED, PRIOR TO
EXECUTION.
THE PRESENCE OF A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ARCHITECT ON THE JOB SITE
DOES NOT IMPLY CONCURRENCE WITH OR THE APPROVAL OF ANY WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT, IN
WRITING, ALL SPECIFIC ITEMS FOR WHICH ARCHITECT * S REVIEW IS REQUIRED.
UPON SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE
A "PUNCHLIST" OF CORRECTIONS AND UNSATISFACTORY AND/OR INCOMPLETE
WORK FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AT THE SITE, ONE RECORD COPY OF ALL
DRAWINGS, PERMITS, SUBMITTALS AND SAMPLES ON WHICH TO RECORD ALL
CHANGES DURING CONSTRUCTION. ACCESS TO THESE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
THE USE OF ALL TRADES, CLIENT REPRESENTATIVES AND THE ARCHITECT,
DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, ACTUAL LOCATIONS SHALL BE
INDICATED TO SCALE IN RED INK ON THE OWNERS RECORD DRAWINGS FOR ALL
RUNS OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK INCLUDING CONCEALED WORK
WHICH DEVIATES FROM THE DRAWINGS. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT,
INCLUDING ALL PUNCHLIST ITEMS, THIS INFORMATION SHALL BE NEATLY
TRANSFERRED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO A SET OF DRAWINGS, WHICH SHALL BE
MARKED "AS BUILT SET" AND COPIES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO BOTH THE OWNER
AND THE ARCHITECT. WITHIN THREE (3) WEEKS (15 BUSINESS DAYS) OF THE
RECEIPT OF THE "AS BUILT SET." APPROVAL FOR FINAL PAYMENT TO THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE GRANTED OR REASONABLE CAUSE SHOWN WHY SUCH
APPROVAL HAS BEEN DENIED.
PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSEMBLE
AND FURNISH THE CLIENT A COMPLETE SET OF
MANUFACTURERS’® CATALOG, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS, START-UP CHECK
LISTS, MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS AND SIMILAR DATA, AS WELL AS ALL
GUARANTEE(S) FOR ALL EQUIPMENT AND OPERABLE DEVICES FURNISHED OR
INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT, AND SHALL ORIENT
AND INSTRUCT THE PERSONNEL DESIGNATED BY THE CLIENT IN THE OPERATION
OF ALL SUCH EQUIPMENT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER IN THE EVENT THAT
MOLD OR ASBESTOS IS UNCOVERED. THE OWNER SHALL RETAIN A QUALIFIED
CONSULTANT WHO SHALL ARRANGE FOR THE PROMPT IDENTIFICATION, TESTING,
TREATMENT, REMEDIATION AND STORAGE OF THE MOLD OR ASBESTOS AS
REQUIRED BY LAW AND GOOD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES. THE ARCHITECT
SHALL BEAR NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR WORK RELATED TO THESE MATERIALS.
THE CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED THAT THE PREMISE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR
LEAD PAINT OR OTHER POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL USE ALL APPROPRIATE PRECAUTIONS IN THE CARRYING OUT OF ALL
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS WHICH MIGHT DISTURB SUCH MATERIALS.
ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CARRY PROPERTY DAMAGE AND PUBLIC LIABILITY
INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY ANY GOVERNING AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION
AND COMPLYING WITH STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR DISABILITY AND
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION.
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302/303 FLOOR SURFACES & CHANGES IN LEVEL

ANSI/ICC A117.1 303 - CHANGES IN LEVEL (REFERENCE DETAIL)
A. Changes in level up to 1/4" may be vertical and without edge treatment
B. Changes in level between 1/4" and 1/2" shall be beveled with a slope no
greater than 1:2.

1

\/\4
v r 1/4" - 1/2"
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ANSI/ICC A117.1 302.2 - CARPET
A. Carpet provided on a floor surface shall be securely attached; have a firm pad or
backing, or no pad; and have a level loop, textured loop, level cut pile, or level
cut/uncut pile texture. Maximum pile thickness shall be 1/2". Exposed edges of
carpet shall be fastened to floor surfaces and have trim along the exposed edges.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 302.3 - GRATINGS
A. |If gratings are located in walking surfaces or along accessible routes, then they
shall have spaces no greater than 1/2" wide in one direction.
B. If gratings have elongated openings, then they shall be placed so that the long
dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

305 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

ANSI/ICC A117.1 305.2 - SIZE AND APPROACH
A. Minimum clear floor space for a wheelchair and occupant shall be 30" wide x
48" long. Clear floor space shall be centered on the element it serves.

307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS

ANSI/ICC A117.1 307 - GENERAL
A. Objects projecting from walls (for example, telephones) with their leading
edges between 27"-80" above the finished floor shall protrude no more than 4"
into walks, halls, corridors, passageways, or aisles. Freestanding objects
mounted on posts or pylons may overhang 12" maximum from 27"-80" above
the ground or finished floor. Protruding objects shall not reduce the clear width
of an accessible route or maneuvering space.

I
CLEAR WIDTH |,OVER,4"
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% 4" MAX.
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308 & 309 REACH RANGES AND OPERABLE PARTS

ANSI/ICC A117.1 308 - HEIGHT (REFERENCE DETAIL)
A. Unobstructed front approach - 48" max. to 15" min. A.F.F. Controls located in
an alcove >24" deep must have 36" clear floor width.
B. Unobstructed side approach - 48" max. to 15" min. A.F.F. Controls located in
an alcove >15" deep must have 60" clear floor width.
C. Electrical & communication system receptacles shall be mounted no less
than 15" above the floor.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 309 - OPERABLE PARTS
Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight
grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable
parts shall be 5.0lbs maximum.
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403 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE - WALKING SURFACES

IBC 1104 - LOCATION
A. At least one accessible route within the site shall be provided from public
transportation stops, accessible parking and accessible passenger loading zones,
and public streets or sidewalks to the accessible building entrance served.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 403.5 - CLEAR WIDTH
A. The minimum clear width shall be 32" at a point for a max. length of 24" and 36"
continuously, per Table below.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 403.5.2 - PASSING SPACE
A. If an accessible route is less than 60" in width, then passing spaces of at least
60"x60" shall be provided at 200" max. spacing.
B. The minimum clear width for two wheelchairs to pass is 60"

ANSI/ICC A117.1 307.2
A. Accessible routes shall have 80" min. clear head room.

ANSVI/ICC A117.1 403.3 - SLOPE
A. Running slope shall not exceed 1:20.
B. Cross slope shall not exceed 1:48

404 DOORS

ANSI/ICC A117.1 404.2.1 - DOUBLE - LEAF DOORWAYS
A. Doorways with two independently operated leaves shall have at least one active
leaf that meets the requirements in 404.2.2 and 404.2.3

ANSI/ICC A117.1 404.2.2 - CLEAR WIDTH
A. Doorways shall provide a clear opening of 32" minimum, with the door open 90°.
B. Clear opening shall be measured between the face of the door and opposite stop.
C. Openings more than 24" in depth shall provide a clear opening of 36" minimum.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 404.2.3 - MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS

Provide level (1:48 max. slope) and clear maneuvering area at doors as follows:

A. Front approach pull side - 60" min. width & 18" min. beside strike edge Front
approach push side - 48" min width & 0" beside strike edge (12" @ strike if door
has both a closer and a latch)

B. Hinge side approach pull side - 60" min. width; 36" min. beside strike edge or -
54" min. width; 42" min. beside strike edge Hinge side approach push side - 42"
min. width & 22" min. beside hinge edge(48"min. width if door has both a closer
and a latch)

C. Latch side approach pull side - 48" min. width and 24" min. beside strike edge
(54"min. width if door has a closer)Latch side approach push side - 42" min.
width and 24" min. beside strike edge(48"min. width if door has a closer)

ANSI/ICC A117.1 404.2.4 - THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS
A. Maximum threshold height: 1/2". Raised thresholds and floor level changes shall
be beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2

ANSI/ICC A117.1 404.2.6 - DOOR HARDWARE
A. Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices shall have a shape that

is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require tight grasping, tight pinching,

or twisting of the wrist to operate.

1. Lever-operated mechanisms, push-type mechanisms, and U-shaped handles
are acceptable designs.

2. When sliding doors are fully open, operating hardware shall be exposed and
usable from both sides.

3. Hardware required for accessible door passage shall be mounted between
34" and 48" above finished floor.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 404.2.7.1 - DOOR CLOSERS
A. Door closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the
time required to move the door to an open position of 12 degrees shall be 5
seconds minimum.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 404.2.7.2 - SPRING HINGES
A. Door spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees,
the door shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.

404 DOORS continued

ANSI/ICC A117.1 404.2.8 - DOOR OPENING FORCE
A. The maximum force for pushing or pulling open doors shall be as follows:
1. Fire doors shall have the minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate
administrative authority.
1. Other doors
a. Exterior hinged, sliding or folding door: 10.0 Ib. max.
b. Interior hinged doors: 5.0 Ib. max.
c. Interior sliding or folding doors: 5.0 Ib. max.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or
disengage other devices that may hold the door in a closed position.
Exception: Interior or exterior automatic doors complying with Section 404.3 of
ICC A117.1.

406 CURB RAMPS

ANSV/ICC A117.1 406 - SLOPE (REFERENCE DETAIL)
A. Slopes of curb ramps shall comply with 406
B. Maximum slopes of adjoining gutters, road surface immediately adjacent to the
curb ramp, or accessible route shall not exceed 1:20.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 406.4 - WIDTH (REFERENCE DETAIL)
A. The minimum width of a curb ramp shall be 36", exclusive of flared sides.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 406.3 - SIDES OF CURB RAMPS (REFERENCE DETAIL)
A. If a curb ramp is located where pedestrians must walk across the ramp or where it
is not protected by handrails or guardrails, it shall have flared sides; the maximum
slope of the flare shall be 1:10

Adjoining Slope Shall
g Not Exceed 1:20

Flared Side

If X is less than 48"
Then the Slope of The
Flared Sides Shall Not
Exceed 1:12

Ramp(1:12 Max. Slope)
Shall Have Detectable Warnings
and Contrasting Color

STANDARD CURB RAMP 1:10 Max. slope

Adjoining Slope Shall
Not Exceed 1:20

‘ - Location of Typical

Parking Access Aisle

N / Ramp(1:12 Max. Slope)

Shall Have Detectable Warnings and
Contrasting Color.
Note: If slope is 1:20 or less, not

1:12 Max. slope
CURB RAMP PARALLEL TO CURB

ANSI/ICC A117.1 406.10 - DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS
A. If diagonal curb ramps have returned curbs or other well-defined edges, such

edges shall be parallel to the direction of pedestrian flow. The bottom of diagonal
curb ramps shall have 48" minimum clear space outside active traffic lanes of the
roadway. If diagonal curb ramps are provided at marked crossings, the 48" clear
space shall be within the markings. If diagonal curb ramps have flared sides, they
shall also have at least a 24" long segment of straight curb located on each side
of the curb ramp and within the marked crossing.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 406.11 - ISLANDS
A. Any raised islands in crossings shall be cut through level with the street or curb
ramps at both sides and a level area at least 48" long and 36" minimum wide
between the curb ramps in the part of the island intersected by the crossings.

410 PLATFORM LIFTS

ANSV/ICC A117.1 410.1 - GENERAL
A. Platform lifts shall comply with Section 410 and ASME A18.1 listed in Section
105.2.6. Platform lifts shall not be attendant operated and shall provide
unassisted entry and exit from the lift.

ANSV/ICC A117.1 410.2 - LIFT ENTRY
A. Lifts with doors or gates shall comply with Section 410.2.1. Lifts with ramps shall
comply with Section 410.2.2.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 410.2.1 - DOORS AND GATES
A. Doors and gates shall be low energy power operated doors or gates complying
with Section 404.3. Doors shall remain open for 20 seconds minimum. End door
clear opening width shall be 32 inches minimum. Side door clear opening width
shall be 42 inches minimum.

Exception:
Lifts serving two landings maximum and having doors or gates on opposite sides

shall be permitted to have self closing manual doors or gates.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 410.2.2 - RAMPS
A. End ramps shall be 32 inches minimum in width. Side ramps shall be 42 inches
minimum in width.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 410.3 - FLOOR SURFACES
A. Floor surfaces of platform lifts shall comply with Section 302

ANSI/ICC A117.1 410.4 - PLATFORM TO RUNWAY CLEARANCE
A. The clearance between the platform sill and the edge of any runway landing shall
be 1 1/4 inch maximum

ANSVI/ICC A117.1 410.5 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
A. Clear floor space of platform lifts shall comply with Section 305.

ANSVI/ICC A117.1 410.6 - OPERABLE PARTS
A. Controls for platform lifts shall comply with Section 309.

502/503 PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING ZONES

ANSI/ICC A117.1 502 - PARKING SPACES

A. Accessible car parking spaces shall be 96" minimum in width. Van parking spaces
shall be 132" minimum in width.
EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96" minimum in width
where the adjacent access aisle is 96" minimum in width.

B. Parking access aisles shall be 60" wide. Van accessible access aisles shall be
96" wide.

C. Surface slope shall not exceed 1:48 in all directions
(Note : no built up curb ramp may be located in an accessible parking access

aisle.)

ANSI/ICC A117.1 502.7 - SIGNAGE (REFERENCE DETAIL)
A. Each accessible parking space must have individual vertically mounted or
suspended sign. Required van accessible spaces must be designated.
B. Characters and symbols on such signs shall be located 60" minimum above the
ground.

ANSV/ICC A117.1 503.5 - VERTICAL CLEARANCE
A. Provide minimum vertical clearance of 114" at accessible passenger loading
zones and along at least one vehicle access route from site entrances and exits.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 503 - PASSENGER LOADING ZONE
A. Passenger loading zones shall provide an access aisle at least 60" wide and 20 ft
long adjacent and parallel to the vehicle pull-up space. If there are curbs between
the access aisle and the vehicle pull-up space, then a curb ramp complying with
4.7 shall be provided. Vehicle standing spaces and access aisles shall be level
with surface slopes not exceeding 1:48 in all directions.

502/503 PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING ZONES continued
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602 DRINKING FOUNTAINS

contrasting color or texture is required.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 602.1 - GENERAL
A. Accessible drinking fountains shall comply with Sections 602 and 307.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 602.2 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
A. A clear floor space complying w/ Section 305, positioned for a forward approach
to the drinking fountain, shall be provided. Knee & toe space complying with

Section 306 shall be provided. The clear floor space shall be centered on the

drinking fountain.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Drinking fountains for standing persons.

2. Drinking fountains primarily for children's use.

3. In existing building, existing drinking fountains providing a parallel approach
complying w/ Section 305, centered on the drinking fountain shall be
permitted.

4. Where specifically permitted by the administrative authority, a parallel
approach shall be permitted that replace existing parallel approach drinking
fountains.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 602.3 - OPERABLE PARTS
A. Operable parts shall comply with Section 309.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 602.4 - SPOUT OUTLET HEIGHT
A. Wheelchair accessible spout outlets shall be 36 inches max. aff. Standing person
spout outlets shall be 38 inches min. & 43 inches max. aff.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 602.5 - SPOUT LOCATION
A. Spout shall be located 15 inches min. from the vertical support and 5 inches max.
from the front edge of the drinking fountain, including bumpers.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 602.6 - WATER FLOW
A. Spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches min. in height. The angle of the water
stream from spouts within 3 inches of the front of the drinking fountain shall be 30
degrees max. and from spouts between 3 inches & 5 inches from the front of the
drinking fountain shall be 15 degrees max., measured horizontally relative to the
front face of the drinking fountain.

5" MAX, 15" MIN.

E O]
34"-36"
36" MAX. |,

603 TOILET ROOMS

ANSI/ICC A117.1 603.2.2 - DOORS
A. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance for any fixture.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 603.2 - CLEARANCES
A. The accessible fixtures and controls required shall be on an accessible route. An
unobstructed turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within an
accessible toilet room. The clear floor space at fixtures and controls, the
accessible route, and the turning space may overlap, however; the only turning
space provided shall not be located within a stall.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 603.3 & 606 - LAVATORIES AND MIRRORS
A. If lavatories and mirrors are provided, then at least one of each shall comply with
603.3 & 606. Accessible lavatories and mirrors shall not be located within toilet
stalls unless other accessible lavatories and mirrors are provided in the toilet
room.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 603.3 - MIRRORS (REFERENCE DETAIL)

A. Mirrors shall be mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 40"
maximum A.F.F. Mirrors not located above lavatoreis, sinks or counters shall be
mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35" maximum above the
floor.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 603.6 - OPERABLE PARTS
A. Operable parts on towel dispensers and hand dryers shall comply with Table

below.
MAX. REACH |0.5"| 2" | 5" | 6" | 9" [11"
DEPTH
MAX. REACH (48" |46" |42" |40" |36" |34"
HEIGHT

604 WATER CLOSETS & TOILET COMPARTMENTS

ANSI/ICC A117.1 604.3 - CLEARANCES
A. Clear floor space for water closets not in stalls shall be provided as follows:
Clearance around a water closet shall be 60" minimum in width, measured
perpendicular from the sidewall. Clearance around the water closet shall be
56" minimum in depth, measured perpendicular from the rear wall. (Reference
Detail)
B. No door swings are allowed in clear floor area.

56" MIN. (WALL MOUNTED W.C.)
59" MIN. (FLOOR MOUNTED W.C.)

604 WATER CLOSETS & TOILET COMPARTMENTS continued

ANSI/ICC A117.1 604.5 - GRAB BARS (REFERENCE DETAILS)
A. For water closets not located in toilet stalls, the following grab bars shall be

provided, 33" - 36" above the finish floor:

1. Side wall horizontal: 42" in length minimum, 12" max from rear wall,
extending 54" min. from rear wall

2. Side wall vertical: 18" in length minimum, bottom of bar located 39" min/41"
max. above the floor, centerline 39" min/41" max from rear wall

3. Back wall: 36" in length minimum, extend from centerline of water closet 12"
min. on side closest to the wall, 24" min. on transfer side.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 604.6 - FLUSH CONTROLS
A. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic, and located on the open side
of the water closet. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with  Section 309.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 604.7 - DISPENSERS (REFERENCE DETAIL)

A. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with Section 309.4 and 609.3. Where the
dispenser is located above the grab bar, the outlet of the dispenser shall be
located 24" min-36" max from the rear wall. Where the dispenser is located below
the grab bar, the outlet of the dispenser shall be located 24" min-42" max from the
rear wall. The outlet of the dispenser shall comply with Table 603.6.

1. Dispensers that control delivery or do not permit continuous paper flow shall
not be used.

609 GRAB BARS continued

ANSI/ICC A117.1 609.8 - STRUCTURAL STRENGTH
A. Grab bars and mounting devices shall meet the following requirements:

609.8 Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used where a
vertical or horizontal force of 250 Ibs. is applied at any point on the grab bar,
fastener mounting device, or supporting structure.
1. Shear stress induced by application of 250 Ib. shall be less than allowable
shear stress for material used. If connection between grab bar and mounting
bracket is considered to be fully restrained, then direct and torsional shear
stresses shall be totaled for the combined shear stress, which shall not exceed
the allowable shear stress.
2. Shear force induced in a fastener or mounting device from application of 250 Ib.
shall be less than allowable lateral load of either the fastener or mounting device
or the supporting structure, whichever is the smaller allowable load.
3. Tensile force induced in a fastener by a direct tension force of 250 Ib. plus the
maximum moment from the application of 250 Ib. shall be less than the allowable
withdrawal load between the fastener and the supporting structure.
609.6 Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 609.5 - ELIMINATING HAZARDS
A. Grab bars and adjacent wall surfaces shall be free of sharp or abrasive surfaces.
Edges shall be rounded.

703 SIGNAGE continued

OVERHEAD SIGNS

A. CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON OVERHEAD SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED
ACCORDING TO THE VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE
READ.
1. FOR SIGNS HIGHER THAN 70" A.F.F., CHARACTER SIZE SHALL BE 2"
MINIMUM PLUS 1/8" PER FOOT OF VIEWING DISTANCE ABOVE 15 FEET.

1.  THE MINIMUM HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING AN UPPER CASE LETTER "I".

2. LOWER CASE LETTERS ARE PERMITTED.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 703.3-703.5 - RAISED CHARACTERS, BRAILLE, & PICTOGRAMS

A. Raised characters shall comply with section 703.3 and shall be duplicated in
braille complying with section 703.4.

B. Letter and numerals shall be raised 1/32", upper case, sans serif and shall be
accompanied by grade 2 Braille.
1. Raised character height: 5/8" minimum to 3" plus 1/8" per foot of viewing
distance above 21 feet.
2. Braille shall be contracted (grade 2); shall be located below title
corresponding text.
3. Pictograms shall be accompanied by the equivalent verbal description
placed directly below the pictogram.

1. The border dimension of the pictogram shall be 6" min. in height.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 703.3.12 - FINISH AND CONTRAST

1. This space shall adjoin or overlap an accessible route.

2. Urinal shields that do not extend beyond the front edge of the urinal rim may
be provided with 29" clearance between them.

3. Urinals installed in alcoves deeper than 24" require a maneuvering area of at
least 36" minimum wide, centered on fixture.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 605.4 - FLUSH CONTROLS (REFERENCE DETAIL)
Controls shall comply with ANSI/ICC A117.1 309 OPERABLE PARTS

, 48"MIN. |,

44" MAX
,30" MIN. |,
2

606 LAVATORIES

ANSI/ICC A117.1 606.3 & 606.2 - HEIGHT & CLEARANCES (REFERENCE DETAILS)
A. Lavatories shall be mounted with the rim or counter surface no higher than 34"

above the finished floor.

1. Lavatories shall extend 17" minimum from the wall.

2. Clearance of 27" minimum shall be provided from the finished floor to bottom
of apron.

3. Knee clearance of 27" high minimum shall extend 8" minimum under the edge
of the lavatory, 30" wide minimum, and 19" deep minimum.

4. Toe clearance of 9" minimum shall be provided for the full depth of the
lavatory.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 606 - DEPTH
A. Each sink shall be a maximum of 6-1/2" deep.
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ANSI/ICC A117.1 606.6 - EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES
A. Hot/ cold water and drain pipes under lavatories shall be insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against contact.
B. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 606.4 - FAUCETS

A. Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the wrist.

B. The force required to activate controls shall be no greater than 5 Ib.

C. Lever-operated, push-type, and electronically controlled mechanisms are
examples of acceptable designs.

D. If self-closing valves are used the faucet shall remain open for 10 seconds
minimum.

609 GRAB BARS

, 42"MIN. 12" MAX.
‘ U f
\ ‘ 1 o) o
! -
- J | : N — N 5
B .| S
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\ < ! | D \ [(e]
= | | N
N L
S R S 1
R _ AVZ
=
6" MIN. \L ©
TOILET PARTITION
CLEARANCE

ANSI/ICC A117.1 604.4 - HEIGHT (REFERENCE DETAIL)
A. The height to the top of the toilet seat shall be 17" - 19" above floor.
1. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 609.3.2 - SIZE AND SPACING
A. Diameter or width of gripping surface shall be 1-1/4" to 2", or the shape shall
provide an equivalent gripping surface.
B. The space between grab bars and adjacent walls shall be 1-1/2"

ANSI/ICC A117.1 604.9 - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS 54" MIN. A. Characters and their background shall have a nonglare finish. Characters shall
A. Wheelchair accessible compartments shall comply with Section 604.9. Toilet . A contrast with their background, with either light characters on a dark background,
compartments shall comply with Section 604.9.2.1 or 604.9.2.2 as applicable. 39"-41 7 or dark characters on a light background.
12" MAX. 42" MIN. Z 36" MIN. ANSI/ICC A117.1 703.3.10 & 703.3.11 - MOUNTING LOCATION AND HEIGHT
2 = (REFERENCE DETAIL)
36" MAX. | 36" MAX. w @, 12" 24" A. Characters and their background shall have a nonglare finish. Characters shall
" 7 contrast with their background, with either light characters on a dark background,
ﬁwﬁ A ~—P i oC—————— > —X or dark characters on a light background.
W = = : B. Where a tactile sign is mounted next to a door, it shall be placed to the latch side
D z 747 z U ?v?a \ # c«"fv of the door wherever possible. Where a tactile sign is placed adjacent a double
= ~ = ) ) © fo_v N & ) door, the sign shall be to the right hand door. If there is no wall space to the right,
- & b N é b ¢ S é ® &K/ <! « signs shall be placed on the nearest adjacent wall. Exception: Door mounted
— = s ~ - signs shall be permitted on the push side on the doors with closers and without
T % % hold open devices.
— — < — gvz Al Side Wall Grab Bar for Water Closet Rear Wall Grab Bar for Water Closet C. Raised characters shall be 48" minimum above the floor, measured to the
k(/ ki/ ki/ s baseline of the lowest raised character and 60" maximum above the floor,
o 1-6" measured to the baseline of the highest raised character.
~ ‘— D. Mounting location for such signage shall be so that a person may approach within
24" MIN. 24" MIN. 3" of signage without encountering protruding objects or standing within the swing
of a door.
42" MAX. 42" MAX. 15" MAX. |~ HAND SHOWER/
24" SIDE BAR
Protruding Dispenser Protruding Dispenser Recessed Dispenser
Below Grab Bar Above Grab Bar )
36" MIN. LIGHT SWITCH/ Y
605 - URINALS . THERMALSTATS 8" MAX
L 3"MAX.| | 1 1/2" MAX, W o \ N
ANSI/ICC A117.1 605 - URINALS A — ; <ul —
A. Accessible urinals shall comply with Section 605. . ] L - % IR, = k) y 3 ... ]
of Lpp = = 2z 0 ]
ANSI/ICC A117.1 605.2 - HEIGHT & DEPTH (REFERENCE DETAIL) © 4" MAX. o Z| pa o $ % ,
A. Urinals shall be stall-type or wall hung with a tapered, elongated rim at 17" X = = : = . SO § .
maximum above the finished floor. The rim shall extend a minimum of 131/2" from Rl ov? o ( 8 5 = Z
the wall. @ i ® < W ol = g O
T f A ]
ANSI/ICC A117.1- 605.3 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE (REFERENCE DETAIL) | <§E T
A. A clear floor space 30" wide by 48" deep minimum shall be provided in front of CONTROL AREA  08.3.1 Rear Wall Grab Bar 5
urinal to allow forward approach. 608.3.1 Side Wall Grab Bar for Shower for Shower Shower Floor Plan / Seat ©

610 SEATS

ANSI/ICC A117.1 610.2 - SHOWER COMPARTMENT SEATS
A. The height of the shower compartment seats shall be 17" minimum and 19"
maximum above the bathroom floor measured to the top of the seat.
B. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used where a vertical or
horizontal force of 250 pounds is applied at any point in the seat, fastener
mounting device or support structure.

702 ALARMS

ANSI/ICC A117.1 702.1 - GENERAL
A. When required, visual alarms shall be provided in each of the following areas, as
a minimum: rest rooms and any other general usage areas (e.g., meeting rooms),
hallways, lobbies, and any other area for common use.

Accessible audible and visible alarms and notification appliances shall be installed
in accordance with NFPA 72.

NFPA 72 - AUDIBLE ALARMS
A. |If provided, audible alarms shall produce a sound that exceeds the prevailing
equivalent sound level in the room or space by at least 15 dba or exceeds any
maximum sound level with a duration of 60 seconds by 5 dba, whichever is
louder.
B. Sound levels for alarm signals shall not exceed 120 dba.

NFPA 72 - VISUAL ALARMS
A. Visual alarm signal appliances shall be integrated into the building or facility alarm

system. If single station audible alarms are provided then single station visual
alarm signals shall be provided.
Visual Alarm appliances shall have the following features:
1. The lamp shall be a xenon strobe type or equivalent.
2. The color shall be clear or nominal white (i.e. unfiltered or clear filtered white
light).
3. The maximum pulse duration shall be two-tenths of one second with a
maximum duty cycle of 40%. (The pulse duration is defined as the time interval
between initial and final points of 10% of max signal)
4. The intensity shall be a minimum of 75 candela.
5. The flash rate shall be a minimum of 1 Hz and a maximum of 3 Hz
6. The appliance shall be placed 80" above the highest floor level within the
space or 6" below the ceiling, whichever is lower.

a. Inlarge rooms and spaces exceeding 100' across, without obstructions 6'
above the finished floor, such as auditoriums, devices may be place around the
perimeter, spaced a maximum 100' apart, in lieu of suspending appliances from
the ceiling.

7. In general, no place in any room or space shall be more than 50' from the
signal (measured in a horizontal plane).

8. No place in common corridors or hallways shall be more than 50' from the
signal.

703 SIGNAGE

WHERE APPLICABLE
A. Signs which designate permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with the
requirements listed below for:
1. Raised and Braille Characters, and Pictograms
2. Finish and Contrast
Exception: Employee name signs are not required to comply.

WHERE APPLICABLE
A. Signs which provide direction to, or information about, functional spaces of the
building shall comply with the requirements listed below for:
1. Character Proportion
2. Character Height
3. Finish and Contrast
Exception: Building directories, menus, and all other signs which are temporary
are not required to comply.

WHERE APPLICABLE (REFERENCE DETAIL)
A. Element and spaces of accessible facilities which shall be identified by the

International Symbol of Accessibility are:

1. Parking spaces designated as reserved for persons with disabilities.

2. Accessible passenger loading zones.

3. Accessible entrances when not all are accessible (inaccessible entrances
shall have directional signage to indicate route to nearest accessible
entrance).

4. Accessible toilet and bathing facilities when not all are accessible.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 703.2.4 - CHARACTER HEIGHT (REFERENCE DETAIL)
Height: The uppecase letter "I" shall be used to determine the allowable height of all
characters of a font and shall be a minimum of 5/8" and 2" maximum.

EXCEPTION: Where separate tactile and visual characters with the same information
are provided, the height of the tactile upper case letter "I" shall be permitted to be 1/2"
minimum.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 703.2.5 - CHARACTER WIDTH
A. Width: The uppercase letter "O" shall be used to determine the allowable width of
all characters of a font, and shall be 55% min. and 110% max. of the height of the
uppercase "I" of the font.
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R-TOILET SEAT R-PAPER TOWEL S-ELECTRIC HAND R-SANITARY R-WASTE

COVER DISPENSER DISPENSER/ WASTE DRYER
RECEPTACLE

NAPKIN DISPENSER RECEPTACLE

ANSI/ICC A117.1 604.7 - DISPENSERS - REFERENCE DETAIL. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL COMPLY

WITH TABLE 603.6

CONVENIENCE OUTLETS
DATA, TEL. ETC.

804 KITCHENS AND KITCHENETTES

ANSI/ICC A117.1 804.5.6 - REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER
Combination refrigerators and freezers shall have at least 50% of the freezer
compartment shelves, including the bottom of the freezer 54 inches (1370mm)
maximum above the floor when the shelves are installed at the maximum heights
possible in the compartment. A clear floor space, positioned for a parallel approach to
the space dedicated to a refrigerator/freezer, shall be provided. The centerline of the
clear floor space shall be offset 24 inches (610 mm) maximum from the centerline of
the dedicated space.

902 DINING SURFACES & WORK SURFACES

ANSI/ICC A117.1 902.2 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
A. A clear floor space complying with Section 305, positioned for a forward approach,
shall be provided. Knee and toe clearance complying with Section 306 shall be
provided.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 902.4- HEIGHT

A. The tops of accessible tables and counters shall be 28" minimum, and 34"
maximum, above the finished floor.

903 BENCHES

ANSI/ICC A117.1 903.2 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
A. aclear floor space complying with section 305, positioned for parallel approach to
the bench seat shall be provided.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 903.3- SIZE
A. Benches shall have seats 42" minimum in length and 20" minimum and 24"
maximum in depth.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 903.4 - BACK SUPPORT
A. The bench shall provide for back support or shall be fixed to a wall. Back support
shall be 42" minimum in length and shall extend from a point 2" maximum above
the seat surface to a point 18" above the seat surface.

905 STORAGE

ANSI/ICC A117.1 905.2 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
A. A. clear floor space complying with Section 305 shall be provided.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 905.3 - HEIGHT
Accessible storage elements shall comply with at least one of the reach ranges
specified in Section 308.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 905.4 - OPERABLE PARTS
Operable parts of storage facilities shall comply with Section 309.

AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES

ANSI/ICC A117.1 305 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
A. Floor space shall comply with Section 305 to allow a forward, parallel approach or
both.

ANSI/ICC A117.1 308 - HEIGHT
A. Operable parts shall be placed within one or more of the reach ranges specified in
Section 308, summarized earlier in this sheet.

175 Montrose West Ave. Suite 400, AKRON, OH 44321

PHONE: (330) 665-0660
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o
S

2l

ale
N
o

(2]

C

i)

[}

i)

IS

Q

>

%)

@

(2]

c

K]

2]

3

r | =
=
[
L
o
=
(O]
=
=)
o
[an]
o
(@]
L
=)
w
)
19)
2]

o

z

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

BENJAMIN T. BELL, AIA

1305 NE McCLAIN RD. SUITE 7.
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712

PHONE: (479) 271-8058

FAX: (888) 208-4826

DELIVERY STATION - DXY4

EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS

200 ORITANI DRIVE
ORANGETOWN, NY

70

ProeaG 75718401
Scale AS NOTED
Drawn JO
Checked SCU
Date 02.18.2020
Drawing Title

ACCESSIBILITY
DETAILS

Drawing No.

AN.30




CESO

WWW.CESOINC.COM

175 Montrose West Ave. Suite 400, AKRON, OH 44321
PHONE: (330) 665-0660 FAX: (330) 665-0664

Date
02.18.2020

Revisions/Submissions

ISSUED FOR BIDDING / PERMIT

No.

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

BENJAMIN T. BELL, AIA

1305 NE McCLAIN RD. SUITE 7.
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712

GEN ERAL DEMOLITION NOTES PHONE: (479) 271-8058 FAX: (888) 208-4826

e  REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS.

e  PATCH AND REPAIR ALL AREAS OF DEMOLITION TO CREATE A SMOOTH AND EVEN TRANSITION TO
RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

e  REMOVE ALL UNUSED EQUIPMENT, PIPING, CONDUITS, ETC. TO THE POINT OF ORIGIN. PATCH AND
REPAIR AREAS AS REQUIRED. NOTHING TO BE ABANDONED WITHIN SPACE. VERIFY POSSIBLE
REUSE WITH NEW EQUIPMENT PLAN PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

e NOTIFY THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY IF SAFETY OF THE STRUCTURE APPEARS TO BE COMPROMISED.
STRUCTURE TO BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED DURING DEMOLITION WITH SHORING DESIGN BY
OTHERS. DO NOT RESUME OPERATION UNTIL SAFETY IS RESTORED.

e ARRANGE AND PAY FOR DISCONNECTING, REMOVING AND CAPPING UTILITY SERVICES WITHIN
AREAS OF DEMOLITION. DISCONNECT AND STUB OFF, NOTIFY THE AFFECTED UTILITY COMPANY
AND BUILDING MANAGER IN ADVANCE AND OBTAIN APPROVAL BEFORE STARTING THIS WORK.

e ALLEXISTING UTILITIES, PIPES, LINES AND CONDUITS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN SHALL BE CONCEALED
WITHIN FLOORS, WALLS OR CEILINGS.

DEMOLITION KEY NOTES  oevorensy svisor: 7

1. NOT USED

2. EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. GC TO VERIFY IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION AND COORDINATE WITH
AMAZON CM. EXISTING HARDWARE TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE WITH
AMAZON CM AND HARDWARE SCHEDULE.

3. EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR, HARDWARE AND ALL ASSOCIATED FEATURES TO REMAIN IN PLACE
(UNUSED, NOT IN SERVICE), SECURE DOOR IN PLACE. REMOVE/DISCONNECT ALL POWER
COMPLETE TO PANEL AS REQUIRED BY AMAZON CM.

4.,  REMOVE EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR COMPLETE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DOOR, TRACK,
OPERATOR, CONTROLS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT. OPENING TO RECEIVE NEW DOOR AND

\,,ﬂ,/ NOTE: LOCATE NEW DOOR OPENINGS EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE WITH DOOR AND HARDWARE SCHEDULE AND AMAZON CM.

AT CLOSEST CMU JOINT TO MINIMIZE NOT USED.

BLOCK CUTTING. TYP. NOT USED.
NOT USED.

i |

|
\
‘ ‘ ‘ NOT USED.
| L \ 9. NOTUSED.
;

© N o

N 10.  NOT USED.
) 11. NOT USED.

N 12 PORTION OF EXISTING MASONRY WALL TO BE REMOVED FOR NEW OPENING. SUPPORT ADJACENT
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED DURING DEMOLITION. PREP REMAINING FLOOR SLAB FOR CONCRETE
INFILL AS NECESSARY. COORDINATE ROUGH OPENING SIZE WITH DOOR OPENING INDICATED ON
DOOR SCHEDULE. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND DOOR SCHEDULE.

13.  EXCAVATE FOR NEW CONCRETE FROST SLAB IF EXISTING FROST IS NOT PRESENT. GC TO ENSURE
LEVEL SURFACE WITH ADJACENT CONCRETE IF PRESENT. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

14. NOT USED.

15, NOT USED.

16.  NOT USED.

17. NOT USED.

18.  NOT USED.

DELIVERY STATION - DXY4

EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS

200 ORITANI DRIVE
ORANGETOWN, NY

19.  NOT USED.
20. NOT USED.
21. NOT USED.
22. NOT USED.
23. NOT USED.
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ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN, U.N.O.
2. DOOR SYMBOL KEY: SEE A6.10 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES

1.
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EXISTING STOREFRONT SYSTEM TO REMAIN. APPLY WINDOW FILM PER FINISH

EXISTING MASONRY WALL, PAINT EXTERIOR PER EXTERIOR

A

ROLL-UP DOOR WITH HIGH SPEED FABRIC ROLL-UP DOOR. CLEAR ZONE

DEMARCATED BY PAINTED RED STRIPING - SEE DETAIL 29/A6.12.
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1/A7.10

TRANSFER PLATFORM AND SAFETY CAGES AS REQUIRED BY OSHA. FABRICATOR

ROOF ACCESS LADDER. INCLUDING A RESTRAINT SYSTEM, INTERMEDIATE
SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

CONCRETE FROST SLAB - SEE DETAILS ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

ROOF ACCESS HATCH ABOVE, SEE DETAIL
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PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7063 "NEBULOUS WHITE"

EXISTING CMU WALL TO REMAIN.

PAINT EXISTING COPING/FASCIA -
BENJAMIN MOORE - 2129-10

_$1'.97. PARAPET
32'-8"+ AFF

BUILDING SIGN WHERE ALLOWED

"MIDNIGHT DREAM"; TYP.

BY AHJ PER MOST CURRENT

$FINISHED FLOOR
0'-0" AFF

A4.10

QT.O. PARAPET
32'-8"+ AFF

| PAINT EXISTING COPING/FASCIA -
BENJAMIN MOORE - 2129-10
"MIDNIGHT DREAM"; TYP.

PAINT TOP PORTION OF BUILDING

PRIME BLUE (RGB 0, 168, 255
PANTONE 2995 C); TYP. FROM

UNDERSIDE OF COPING/ FASCIA, 4'

MIN. TO NEAREST MASONRY JOINT.

_$EINLSHED FLOOR
0'-0" AFF

| | | / | | | | ‘ ‘ \ |~ PAINT TOP PORTION OF BUILDING
/ PRIME BLUE (RGB 0, 168, 255
AMZL STANDARD (FOIO/FTIT). “\@m @Z@[m ‘ | ‘ ‘ ‘ | ‘ ‘ \ ‘ PANTONE 2995 C); TYP. FROM
| ==V delivery | | | | | | | | UNDERSIDE OF COPING/ FASCIA, 4'
i i i i i i i i i i MIN. TO NEAREST MASONRY JOINT.
| | | | | | | | | |
T I x x ! C x x ! !
AN g —1 | | Iy — | | |
| \/ \ | | y . | | |
EXISTING MAN DOOR. (2) NEW DRIVE-THRU STEEL EXISTING MAN DOOR. (2) NEW DRIVE-THRU STEEL EXISTING MAN DOOR.
PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS COILING AND HIGH SPEED FABRIC PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS COILING AND HIGH SPEED FABRIC PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7066 "GRAY MATTERS". O.H. DOORS. COLOR: GRAY SW 7066 "GRAY MATTERS". O.H. DOORS. COLOR: GRAY SW 7066 "GRAY MATTERS".
/1 SOUTHEAST ELEVATION
1/16" = 1'-0"
EXISTING CMU WALL TO REMAIN.
PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7063 "NEBULOUS WHITE"
| x x x x x x x x x x x x \
| | | | | | | | 3 | | | | |
i i i i -/ i i i . i \ i i i x
i i i i i i i i I i A i i i i
| | | | | | | | (I | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | i | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | ‘ ‘ | | | | | |
x x x x x x x x ] x x x x x x
| | | | | | | | =i 7 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | ’g/ | | | | | |
| | | | | = | | WAlzlzlzl | & | | | | |
; ; ; ; ; = * ; S ; ; ; ; ;
| | | | ‘ ‘ | | | |

/2 SOUTHWEST ELEVATION

EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR.
PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS TO
MATCH NEW OH DOORS

EXISTING MAN DOOR.
PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7066 "GRAY MATTERS".

A4.10 1/16" = 10"

QI.QJ PARAPET
32'-8"+ AFF

PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7063 "NEBULOUS WHITE"

EXISTING CMU WALL TO REMAIN.

\
\\L EXISTING STOREFRONT

SYSTEM TO REMAIN

PAINT EXISTING COPING/FASCIA -
BENJAMIN MOORE - 2129-10
"MIDNIGHT DREAM"; TYP.

\ —~—— PAINT TOP PORTION OF BUILDING

PRIME BLUE (RGB 0, 168, 255
PANTONE 2995 C); TYP. FROM

UNDERSIDE OF COPING/ FASCIA, 4'

MIN. TO NEAREST MASONRY JOINT.

FINISHED FLOOR
_Q, Nlol

N\

\

0'-0" AFF

3\ NORTHWEST ELEVATION

\ EXISTING MAN DOOR.

PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7066 "GRAY MATTERS".

\—— EXISTING MAN DOOR.

PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7066 "GRAY MATTERS".

A4.10 1/16" = 10"

EXISTING CMU WALL TO REMAIN.

PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS

SW 7063 "NEBULOUS WHITE"

©

O

|

| PAINT EXISTING COPING/FASCIA -
/_ BENJAMIN MOORE - 2129-10

_$T.O. PARAPET
32'-8"+ AFF

"MIDNIGHT DREAM"; TYP.

™~

PAINT TOP PORTION OF BUILDING

PRIME BLUE (RGB 0, 168, 255
PANTONE 2995 C); TYP. FROM

UNDERSIDE OF COPING/ FASCIA, 4'

MIN. TO NEAREST MASONRY JOINT.

\

&FINISHED FLOOR
0-0" AFF

/4 NORTHEAST ELEVATION

PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7066 "GRAY MATTERS".

A4.10 1/16" = 10"

\ |
EXISTING MAN DOOR.

EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR.
PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS TO
MATCH NEW OH DOORS

\—— EXISTING MAN DOOR.

PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7066 "GRAY MATTERS".

GENERAL NOTES

1.

IG INDICATES INSULATED GLAZING. ALL STOREFRONT GLAZING TO BE IG TYPE,
U.N.O.

TG INDICATES TEMPERED GLAZING, TYP.

TIG INDICATES TEMPERED, INSULATED GLAZING, TYP. ; VERIFY WITH AHJ FOR SITE
REQUIREMENT FOR TIG. BEFORE IMPLEMENTING.

ALL FIXED INSULATED GLAZING SHALL BE CERTIFIED & LABELED WITH ITS MAX.
U-FACTOR OF & SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT BY AN INDEPENDENT AGENCY
LICENSED BY THE NFRC, IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE VALUES LISTED ON SHEET CS.

PROVIDE AND COORDINATE "KNOXBOX: LOCATION WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT AND
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALL.

ALL VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISHED FLOOR, U.N.O.

NEW ANODIZED ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING
STOREFRONT FINISH.

FINISHES INDICATED HEREIN FOR 400 ORITANI DR. BUILDING SHALL ALSO BE
PROVIDED AT 200 ORITANI DR. BUILDING, UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY
AMAZON CM.

CESO

WWW.CESOINC.COM

175 Montrose West Ave. Suite 400, AKRON, OH 44321
PHONE: (330) 665-0660 FAX: (330) 665-0664
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HARDWARE SET #1 HARDWARE SET #5 HARDWARE SET #10A DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE
DOORS: MAIN EMPLOYEE ENTRY AND RECRUIT OFFICE ENTRY WITH AUTO OPERATOR DOORS: TRUCK DOCK RELEASE DOOR (TDR), DELIVERY SERVICE PROVIDER DOOR (DSP) OVERHEAD DOOR DOCK EQUIPMENT DOOR FRAME
DESCRIPTION: ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DESCRIPTION: SHELL EXTERIOR DOOR NN NN
FUNCTION: ELECTRIC LATCH RETRACTION, FAIL SECURE, INTEGRATED REQUEST TO EXIT FUNCTION: ELECTRIFIED TRIM EXIT DEVICE WITH EXTERIOR LEVER, FAIL SECURE, DOOR FIRE HARDWAR CARD
QTY. | DESCRIPTION NUMBER FINISH MFR. NECRAIERIRECES RO IRSIOREROGMIRHNCIICN QTy. | DESCRIPTION NUMBER FINISH MFR. NUMBER | ROOM NAME TYPE WIDTH | HEIGHT MATERIAL FINISH | TYPE MATERIAL FINISH RATING SET READER REMARKS
QTY. DESCRIPTION NUMBER FINISH MFR. 1 EDGE OF DOCK LEVELER EDGE OF DOCK 613E RF
2 PIVOT SET BY DOOR MFR. VERIFY " " PNEUMATIC LEVELER E13E RF
1 CONCEALED VERT. ROD 55 56 70 AD8610 106X862 VERIFY SA 3 HINGE (HEAVY WEIGHT) T4B3386 NRP 4-1/2" X 4-1/2"  US32D MK EQUAL TO KELLEY USO10BE SA
EXIT PULL 1 ELECTRIC EXIT DEVICE 70 55 8876-12V ETP UsS32D MODEL NUMBER KA7230 NW101 |VAN PARKING C 3'-0" 7'-0" HM F1 HM PAINT - S ( Y (4 FRAME HEAD
1 Exir o FEDVERT-ROD | 55 50 ADBBTOBo2 PULL 1 VERIFY ) SA 1 oo e oeeR e uszeb sy 1 DOOR TRACK PROVIDE 48" HIGH TRACK | USO1OBE | - SA NW102 | VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR - ETR PAINT - D N SEE NOTE 1
690 NO
2 EPT EL-CEPT-10 Us26D su 1 ARMOR PLATE K1050 B4E 30" X 2" LDW Us32D RO 1 DOCK SEALS 6' X 10' WITH FULL ARMOR 690 NO NW103 |VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR - ETR PAINT - 4D ? N (SEE NOTE 1
1 CYLINDER 70 41 VERIFY SA 1 THRESHOLD 171A
1 OPERATOR DOOR SWITCH | 502 NO ] GASKETING 303APK z\éljog%\\lBFLLEEéag ?Al\fﬁ PE NW104 |VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR -- ETR PAINT -- 4D ? N @EE NOTE 1
175 Montrose West Ave. Suite 400, AKRON, OH 44321
1 VESTIBULE SWITCH 503 NO 1 RAIN GUARD 346C ] DOCK CONTROL SYSTEM PROVIDE INTEGRATED NE105 VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR - ETR PAINT - 5 ? Y (éEE NOTE 1 PHONE: (330) 6650860 FAX: (330) 665-0664
1 DOOR CLOSER UNI7500 X 7788 VERIFY NO 1 SWEEP 315CN DOCK LEVEL AND FAN/ NE106 |VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR -- ETR PAINT -- 4D ) N &EE NOTE 1
1 BLADE STOP SPACER 6891 VERIFY NO 1 ELECTROLYNX HARNESS QC-C1500/QC-C1500P MK LIGHT CONTROLLER BOX slsls
1 DOOR OPERATOR 6060 VERIFY NO 1 ELECTROLYNX HARNESS ~ QC-CXX/CXXP (SIZE FOR MK ) DOCK BUMPER 18" VERTICAL X 11" LONG SE107 VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR ETR PAINT 4D / N SEE NOTE 1 2|8|81|8
! THRESHOLD BY DOOR MFR. DOOR WIDTH AND LAMINATED RUBBER FOR SE108 VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR ETR PAINT 4D N JSEE NOTE 1 sleie|8
! SET WEATHERSTRIP BY DOOR MFR. RO NWARE) EACH DOCK DOOR AND SE109 | VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR ETR PAINT 5 Y EE NOTE 1 213|°
2 SWEEP BY DOOR MFR. 1 LATCH PROTECTOR 320/321 RO TRAILER SPACE AGAINST > )3
1 ASTRAGAL SET BY DOOR MFR. 2 CARD READER CARD READERS TO BE BUILDING WALL SE110 |VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR ETR PAINT 7A > N JSEE NOTE 1
PROVIDED BY SECURITY
2 ELECTROLYNXHARNESS | QC-C1500/Qc-CT500P MK CONTRACTOR 1 DOCK LIGHT/FAN AEROTECT MODEL 750 SW111 VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR ETR PAINT 4D N EE NOTE 1
2 ELECTROLYNX HARNESS QC-CXX/CXXP (SIZE FOR MK WITH AEROTEC VERSA
DOOR WIDTH AND T PosimoN swircH DP9 BY SECURITY v [IGHT SERIES 450 QU2 |VANRARKING, | TR | EIR IR | EIR_ L PAINT 4D N U
N
HARDWARE) 1 DOCK CANOPY RITE-HITE RAINGUARD " 401 VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR - ETR ETR* - - N SEE NOTE 2, *NOTE 3
1 POSITION SWITCH DPS BY SECURITY CONT. RC-3000 OR EQUAL \ L AN 4
1 KEYSWITCH MKA (FOR AUTO I~ NOTES: ACCESS BY AUTHORIZED CARD CREDENTIAL. ALWAYS FREE EGRESS. CARD Bt oE A ~0" ~0" A BRI _ T SYERD - V\/__\/\'“/\ﬂ\/\/g N
OPERATOR) READER AND DOOR POSITION SWITCH TO BE PROVIDED BY SECURITY CONTRACTOR. 1 TRAILER RESTRAINT ENTREMATIC SL-60 - T An
) SWITCH POST 500 NO CARD IN/CARD OUT TO SHUNT EGRESS ALARM BY SECURITY CONTRACTOR. LOCK GROUND MOUNT 502 VAN PARKING G2/G3 16'-0 16'-0" |METAL/FABRIC - - STEEL -- - 11 g N EE NOTE 4
1 SONERESST PS.24.2 oy POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE SECURITY CONTRACTOR. 601 VAN PARKING ETR ETR ETR ETR ETR* — ETR ETR* _ _ \ N }SEE NOTE 2, *NOTE 3 ,
1 ARD READER ARD READER TO BE PROMIDED BY HARDWARE SET #5C . = S S /N 5
c gECURlTY CONTCR)ACTORO sU NOTES: SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR CONTROLS DESIGN NOTES: /2\ é
DOORS: BUILDING ENTRY - SINGLE DOOR W/ AUTO OPENER S
PQ‘E’KSE'FJE\%%ESSSFZ I/D-\gls—Iﬂr(ljgl\llZISEV?/Igéﬁ3’8RI;EEDPEFI{\I(;I/'TIISEADL;V\?\S(E(;LTIEE\ESSEI'SI'EQA%AI%DR DESCRIPTION: ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, ACCESS CONTROLLED ENTRANCE 1. EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO REMAIN. RETROFIT AS REQUIRED WITH NEW DOOR HARDWARE AS INDICATED. GC TO EVALUATE EXISTING CONDITION AND COORDINATE WITH AMAZON CM 2
- FUNCTION: ELECTRIC LATCH RETRACTION, FAIL SECURE, INTEGRATED REQUEST TO EXIT HARDWARE SET #11 AND AMAZON SECURITY FOR ANY MODIFICATIONS/UPGRADES REQUIRED S
WIDE STILES AND TOP RAIL REQUIRED. EPT PREP TO BE COORDINATED BY ALUMINUM U U Qu . 2
STOREFRONT MANUFACTURER. VERIFY FINISH ON HARDWARE ABOVE TO MATCH QTY. DESCRIPTION NUMBER FINISH MFR. HIGH SPEED VERTICAL FABRIC ROLL-UP DOOR 2. EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR TO BE LOCKED IN PLACE AND SEALED SHUT. COORDINATE WITH AMAZON CM AND AMAZON SECURITY FOR ANY ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK REQUIRED. 6’>:’ —
ALUMINUM DOOR AND FRAME FINISH. LOCAL POWER SUPPLY IS REQUIRED. DOOR =
HARDWARE INSTALLER SHALL INSTALL POWER SUPPLY IN CONCEAEED LOCATION NEAR 1 PIVOT SET BY DOOR MANUFACTURER  VERIFY 3. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ANY FINISH REQUIREMENTS. %
BY TO THE DOOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. 1 CONCEALED VERT ROD 5556 70 8910 PTB US23D VERIFY SA QTY. DESCRIPTION NUMBER FINISH MFR. 4 NEW DRIVE-THRU DOORS IN EXISTING OPENING VERIFY EXISTING OPENING SIZE AND PREP FOR RECEIPT OF NEW DOORS, HOODS AND FEATURES PRIOR TO ORDERING NEW DOORS &
EXIT Q
T ] EPT EL-CEPT-10 US26D su 1 DOOR PANEL ALL WEATHER M2/M3 GRAY DY/EN =
1 CYLINDER 70 41 VERIFY SA 8|5 |S
DOORS: MAIN EMPLOYEE ENTRY 1 OPERATOR DOOR SWITCH 502 NO x|lz|z
DESCRIPTION: ALUMINUM STOREFRONT 1 VESTIBULE SWITCH 503 NO NEIE
FUNCTION: EXTERIOR PULL, CLASSROOM FUNCTION 1 DOOR CLOSER UNI7500 X 7788 VERIFY NO 4 <£ <£
1 BLADE STOP SPACER 6891 VERIFY NO AR
QTY. | DESCRIPTION NUMBER FINISH MFR. NOTES: SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR CONTROLS DESIGN il Rl
1 DOOR OPERATOR 6060 VERIFY NO
2 PIVOT SET BY DOOR MFR. VERIFY s L.
1 THRESHOLD BY DOOR MANUFACTURER HARDWARE SET #TI-14 2 SN
1 SET WEATHERSTRIP BY DOOR MANUFACTURER
1 SWEEP BY DOOR MANUFACTURER DOORS: BREAK ROOM - NON-RATED PARTITION
1 CONCEALED VERT. ROD 70 AD8610 106 x 862 PULL | VERIFY SA DESCRIPTION: INTERIOR DOOR
EXIT 1 KEYSWITCH MKA (FOR AUTO su FUNCTION: PUSH/PULL PLATES, NO LOCK FUNCTION
1 CONCEALED VERT. ROD ADS8610 862 PULL VERIFY SA OPERATOR)
EXIT 1 SWITCH POST 500 NO QTY. DESCRIPTION NUMBER FINISH MFR.
2 DOOR CLOSER UNI7500 X 7788 VERIFY NO POWER SUPPLY BPS-24-1 SuU 6 HINGES TB2714 NRP 4-1/2"X4-1/2" US26D MK
2 BLADE STOP SPACER 6891 VERIFY NO 2 CARD READER CARD READER TO BE 2 PUSH PLATE 70C US32D RO
1 THRESHOLD BY DOOR MFR. PROVIDED BY SECURITY 2 PULL PLATE 110X70C US32D RO
1 SET WEATHERSTRIP BY DOOR MFR. CONTRACTOR 2 DOOR CLOSER 7500 REG/PA APPROPRIATE TO 689 NO
2 SWEEP BY DOOR MFR. _ OPENING
1 ASTRAGAL SET BY DOOR MFR. NOTES: ACCESS BY AUTHORIZED CARD CREDENTIAL. CARD READERS AND DOOR 2 ARMOR PLATE - PUSH SIDE| K1050 B4E 30"X2" LDW US32D RO
POSITION SWITCH TO BE PROVIDED BY SECURITY CONTRACTOR. WIDE STILES AND 5 ARMOR PLATE - PULL SIDE | K1050 B4E 30"X1" LDW US32D RO
TOP RAIL REQUIRED. EPT PREP TO BE COORDINATED BY ALUMINUM STOREFRONT 5 DOOR STOP 10 SERIES RF
MANUFACTURER. VERIFY FINISH ON HARDWARE ABOVE TO MATCH ALUMINUM DOOR ) SILENGER 508 RO
NOTES: CLASSROOM FUNCTION EXIT DEVICE. VERIFY FINISH ON HARDWARE ABOVE TO AND FRAME FINISH. LOCAL POWER SUPPLY IS REQUIRED. DOOR HARDWARE
MATGH ALUMINUM DOOR AND FRAME FINISH INSTALLER SHALL ISNTALL POWER SUPPLY IN CONCEALED LOCATION NEAR BY TO THE -
: DOOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. CONFIRM SWITCH -
HARDWARE SET #3 POST REQUIREMENT. DOORS: ELECTRICAL SWITCH ROOM, DMARC ROOM (ENS), IT ROOM
(ENS) EXTERNALIZED NETWORK STACKS
DOORS: EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY - SINGLE AR S et DESCRIPTION: INTERIOR EGRESS
DESCRIPTION: ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DOORS: EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY/SUPERVISED. FIRE PUMP ROOM FUNCTION: EXTERIOR LEVER, STOREROOM FUNCTION
FUNCTION: NO EXTERIOR TRIM OR OUTSIDE OPERATION e
( ) (PAIR OF DOORS) QTY. DESCRIPTION NUMBER FINISH MFR.
QTy. DESCRIPTION NUMBER FINISH MFR. DESCRIPTION: SHELL EXTERIOR DOOR - -
1 SVOT SET Y DOOR MFR VERIFY FUNCTION: EXTERIOR PULL, STOREROOM FUNCTION 3 HINGE TB2714 NRP 4-1/2"X4-1/2 US26D MK
: 1 EXIT DEVICE 70-8804 ETP US32D SA
1 MORTISE EXIT DEVICE, 8910 VERIFY SA QTY.  DESCRIPTION NUMBER FINISH MFR. 1 DOOR CLOSER 7500 REG/PA APPROPRIATE TO 689 NO ARCHITECT OF RECORD
EXIT ONLY 6 HINGE (HEAVY WEIGHT) T4B3386 NRP 4-1/2" X 4-1/2"  US32D MK OPENING
1 DOOR CLOSER UNI7500 X 7788 VERIFY NO 1 EXIT DEVICE WITH TRIM 70 8804 PSB US32D SA 1 ARMOR PLATE-PUSH SIDE | K1050 B4E 30"X2" LDW Us32D RO
1 BLADE STOP SPACER 6891 VERIFY NO 1 EXIT DEVICE 8810 US32D SA 1 ARMOR PLATE-PULL SIDE | K1050 B4E 30"X1" LDW US32D RO BENJAMIN T. BELL. AIA
1 THRESHOLD BY DOOR MFR. 2 DOOR CLOSER CPS7500 689 NO 3 SILENCER 608 RO ' ’
1 SET WEATHERSTRIP BY DOOR MFR. 1305 NE McGLAIN RD. SUITE 7.
1 THRESHOLD 171A PE
! SWEEP BY DOOR MFR. 1 GASKETING 303APK PE PeTONVIELE Arrerte
1 POSITION SWITCH DPS BY SECURITY CONT. su 1 RAIN GUARD 3460 PE
1 SIGN BY STOREFRONT "EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY"
SUPPLIER 2 SWEEP 315CN PE PHONE: (479) 271-8058 FAX: (888) 208-4826
1 KEYED REMOVABLE 70 L980 Al SA
NOTES: EXIT ONLY. VERIFY FINISH ON HARDWARE ABOVE TO MATCH ALUMINUM DOOR MULLION
AND FRAME FINISH
HARDWARE SET #4D
DOORS: EMERGENCY EXIT (INCLUDES EXTERIOR TRIM)
DESCRIPTION: SHELL EXTERIOR DOOR
FUNCTION: EXTERIOR PULL, STOREROOM FUNCTION
QTy. DESCRIPTION NUMBER FINISH MFR.
3 HINGE (HEAVY WEIGHT) T4B3386 NRP 4-1/2" X 4-1/2"| US32D MK
1 EXIT DEVICE 70 8804 PSB US32D SA
1 DOOR CLOSER UNI7500 689 NO
1 THRESHOLD 171A PE q-
1 RAIN GUARD 346C PE
1 SET WEATHERSTRIP 303APK PE >
1 SWEEP 315CN PE x
[ |
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SINGLE PANEL
SEE SCHEDULE
PROVIDE KICK DOOR TYPES SECURITY LATCH SEE SCHEDULE GENERAL DOOR NOTES
PLATES WHERE PROTECTOR
NOTED IN WHERE NOTED IN
HARDWARE HARDWARE 1. NOT ALL DOOR AND FRAME TYPES ARE USED. COORDINATE WITH SCHEDULE.
SCHEDULE — SCHEDULE 2. DOOR NUMBERING MUST BE FOLLOWED EXACTLY PER PLANS. ANY CONFLICTS
R SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO ARCHITECTS OR TENANT CM'S ATTENTION.
SEE SCHED. | 3. ALL WOOD BLOCKING REQUIRED AT EXTERIOR WALL/WINDOW DETAILS TO BE
PRESSURE TREATED.
SEE SCHED. 4. G.C.TO VERIFY ALL HARDWARE FUNCTION, KEYING AND SECURITY REQUIREMENTS
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE. ALL EXISTING DOORS TO BE REUSED TO GET
- NEW CORES. COORDINATE KEYING WITH OWNER. S
, ] 5. UNDERCUT DOORS 1" AT TOILET ROOMS, JANITOR CLOSETS AND A/ CLOSET FOR i o YL
7 S | m i AIR INTAKE (SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS). NO DOOR LOUVERS WILL BE Project No. 757184-01
. = = ACCEPTED.
-} o) Scal
K N | o o 6. VERIFY ROUGH OPENING SIZES AND REQUIREMENTS WITH DOOR/FRAME o AS NOTED
, . B u MANUFACTURER. Drawn
Ly 7 N | S 2 7. MAXIMUM PULL FORCES FOR EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE 15 LBS. JO
) v N ww i 8. PAINT INTERIOR SIDE OF ALL WAREHOUSE EXTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND | Checked SCuU
o , . L L FRAMES "SEMI-GLOSS" SAFETY RED (PT-10)
o 7 » Date 02.18.2020
5 r N 9. PROVIDE RUST INHIBITOR COATING AND STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS/FASTENERS -10.
0 , ON ALL HARDWARE ITEMS AT EXTERIOR DOORS PER MANUFACTURER
u L SPECIFICATIONS. —
7 o 10. ALL ELECTRONIC HARDWARE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ELECTRICAL AND Drawing Title
SECURITY CONTRACTORS.
11. ALL HM DOORS TO BE 1 3/4" THICK. EXTERIOR HM DOORS TO BE INSULATED WITH A
U-VALUE OF 0.50. D R
12. ABBREVIATIONS: OO &
. ALUM ALUMINUM
. CLF CHAIN LINK FENCE
. Gwe S PSUM WAL BOARD HARDWARE
C CC G2 G3 . HM HOLLOW METAL
«  PREFIN PREFINISHED
FLUSH PANEL OVERHEAD STEEL COILING DOOR (INTERIOR MOUNT) HIGH SPEED FABRIC ROLL UP DOOR (EXTERIOR MOUNT), . SCWD SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR
HOLLOW METAL (18 GA) EQUAL TO CORNELL CFW 5F 22GP ALL WEATHER M2/M3 FABRIC, MANUFACTURER: . CLRANOD. CLEAR ANODIZED
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S/ N BOND BEAM OR STEEL f\/ .
s s LINTEL - SEE STRUCTURAL
~ DRAWINGS RS
|\‘/— RAIN DRIP EOE BOND BEAM OR STEEL
RN LINTEL - SEE STRUCTURAL
\ et DRAWINGS
\ BACKER ROD AND
HM DOOR FRAME / SEALANT BOTH SIDES
CAST INTO PANEL
N DIM
POINT
HM DOOR
| KAWNEER 451T OR
j EQUAL STOREFRONT
7454 v 1yp SYSTEM
Y GLAZING PER ELEVATIONS
e N\
3/4"
71\ TYP.HM DOOR HEAD /2 STOREFRONT HEAD 3\ NOT USED
w 11/2" = 1'-0" w 11/2" = 10" w 11/2" = 1'-0"
7\ NOT USED 8\ NOT USED 9\ NOT USED /10 NOT USED
w 11/2" = 10" w 11/2" = 1-0" w 11/2" = 10" w 11/2" = 10"
HM DOOR
v
N

/13 NOT USED

HM DOOR FRAME BEYOND

—— DOOR SWEEP

AL THRESHOLD SET IN
BED OF MASTIC

JOINT FILLER

/14 TYP. HM DOOR SILL

\se1t ) =10

/19 NOT USED

\pe1t ) =10

/20 NOT USED

/15 NOT USED

/16 NOT USED

/17 _NOT USED
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HOOD
COVER

COILING O.H.
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SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR LINTEL
DETAILING

EXTERIOR MOUNTED
RAPID FABRIC DOOR
AND HOUSING
INSTALL PER MFR
INSTRUCTIONS

]ﬁ

R.O.
HEIGHT

/21 HEAD @ COILING O.H. DOOR (H6)

\se1t ) =10

4'-0" HIGH TRACK GUARD

BY DOCK EQUIPMENT
SUBCONTRACTOR

WELD TRACK TO

BENT PLATE.
TYPICAL

STEEL DOOR
GUIDE

COILINGOH. ————————————™

DOOR

/22 JAMB @ COILING O.H. DOOR (J6)

w 1/4" = 10"

SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR JOINT

BS

RAPID FABRIC DOOR
AND HOUSING
INSTALL PER MFR
INSTRUCTIONS

4'-0" HIGH TRACK

GUARD BY DOCK
EQUIPMENT
SUBCONTRACTOR

w 11/2" = 10"

w 11/2" = 10"

w 11/2" = 10"

\se1 ) =10

REINFORCEMENT AT [
(AN

HOUSING & FRAME

FOR NEW RAPID EXISTING CMU WALL

FABRIC DOOR.

INSTALL PER OVERHEAD COILING DOOR.
MANUFACTURE'S INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S
INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS

oo
©@

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR LINTEL DETAILING

/
] ]

EXTERIOR . ADDITIONAL FRAMING
MOUNTED RAPID AND CONNECTIONS
FABRIC DOOR BY DOOR INSTALLER

FRAME, CONT. ~
\ ALUMINUM BREAK METAL
RETURN OVER JAMB.
v PROVIDE AT EXPOSED
INSULLATION,TYP.

/24 FABRIC OVERHEAD DOOR HEAD

w 1/2" = 10"

DELIVERY STATION - DXY4
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A0 -
1J0 [ /
PROVIDE 8" HIGH DIE-CUT x AS-20 /
NUMBERS ON INSIDE AND £Q EQ ¢ Y, 9
5" HIGH WHITE VINYL OUTSIDE OF ALL EXTERIOR / WIN'
DOOR NUMBERS, HOLLOW METAL DOORS. o EQ EQ s ‘
SIGN AS-18. (SEE CENTER ON DOOR. (SEE 36" HIGH BLACK DIE-CUT ¢ 8 10 y, |
PLAN FOR DOOR BUILDING PLAN SHEETS FOR VINYL LETTERS (ARIAL x| ATBUILDINGS L AS-21 y EXIT
NUMBERS) DOOR NUMBERS) FONT) ON EXTERIOR i ] 5 WHERE 30" IS NOT ri
DOCK DOOR s POSSIBLE, MOUNT 4| 6’ ! m
o > '
NO FIREARMS 7\ | < % AT 18' AF.F. N @ e |
i f L L = |
i . ] \ O | <
S 144 " WINDOW DECAL —1\‘ || As-27 J | |As-27 nSa7 N ‘ AS-19 = % O \ x| < é >
- - z S < |2 <
/| e AS-51 4/ // A < ol N T|S E|S
/ N3 e N3— || —|AS-28 (m-4 o @ | ~ o ey Ol 5z
» AS-51| S = p & AN wie o3
A 4 o sevices ~ PROVIDE 4" HIGH DIE-CUT - ENTRANCE | . 5 = ) i N = Q
V| ROOM - AS-28 3 2
J 1 . —- LETTERS ON EXTERIOR o [ | : I \ s
QEQ] 11" SIGN AS-17, MOUNT N\ n @ N\ SIDE OF SELECTED j © o —DOCK LOCK E
AN ({ 5'-0" TO BASELINE AN N N HOLLOW METAL DOORS. / ‘ INDICATOR LIGHT
OF LOGO AN N CENTER ON DOOR. SEE / T 5
DOOR SCHED. FOR TEXT.
INTERIOR EXTERIOR (SEE DOOR SCHED. FOR TEXT) : (¥S-1) DOCK LOCK
= INDICATOR SIGN NOTE: VISION PANEL SHOWN
TYPICAL MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR TYPICAL SERVICE DOOR EXTERIOR DRIVER ENTRANCE DOOR RED DANGER SIGN REPLACES SCHEMATIC
SIGNAGE PLACEMENT MANUFACTURES SIGN THAT IS PROVIDED _ CENTERED ON
*BY THE DOCK LOCK MANUFACTURE. 18 NI TACTILE CHARACTERS
EXTERIOR SIDE OF DOCK DOOR IF A DOCK LOCK MANUFACTURER REQUIRES INTERIOR SIDE OF DOCK DOOR
THEIR SIGN POSTED, POST THE SIGN ADJACENT
71\ DOOR SIGN PLACEMENT DETAILS TO AMAZON'S RED DANGER SIGN. 75\ TYPICAL SIGN MOUNTING
W 1/4" = 1'_0“ @ 1/2" = 1'_0"
6" HIGH WHITE 12" HIGH X 16" WIDE 36" HIGH X 48" WIDE WHITE DIBOND SIGN
LETTERING (ARIAL FONT WHITE SIGN WITH 6" HIGH WITH 24" HIGH BLACK LETTERING (ARIAL
APPLIED TO(EXTERIOR ) BLACK LETTERING (ARIAL FONT) CENTERED ABOVE DOOR ON 11"
( EXTERIOR SIDE OF DOOR.
7 SIDE OF WINDOW GLASS. FONT) IN MIRROR IMAGE.
\.—;7 \_—’ o o
NO STORAGE
ALLOWED. NO ~
FLOOR ABOVE.
. ? cs-1 K 3
[O < = |
L :vl, X PROVIDE SIGN AT WAREHOUSE SIDE OF |
< S o o WALLS WHICH DO NOT EXTEND TO ‘ .
Yo}
AS-15 AS-17 A UNDERSIDE OF DECK. PROVIDE ATLEAST } I I I K
21 3/4" X 19 1/4" 21 314 X 19 1/4" AS-18 AS19 AS-20 ONE SIGN PER WALL, LOCATED 160" O.C. ) | -_—
TENANT SIGNAGE - PICK UP ENTRANCE. TENANT SIGNAGE - ASSOCIATE 5" TALL CHARACTERS . . . . AND BOTTOM OF SIGN AT 12'-0" A.F.F. BLACK © | ‘> |
PRINTED VINYL. ARIAL FONT. ON ENTRANGE. PRINTED VINVL. ARIAL TENANT SIGNAGE - WINDOW GLASS 16" X 12" TENANT SIGNAGE - MIRRORED 36" X 48" TENANT SIGNAGE - DOCK NUMBERS CHARACTERS ON WHITE BACKGROUND. . | —
’ DOCK NUMBERS WHITE SIGN WITH 6" HIGH WHITE DIBOND SIGN WITH 24" TALL BLACK TEXT TO BE 1" MIN ARIAL FONT
SELECTED EXTERIOR DOORS. FONT. ON SELECTED EXTERIOR NUMBERS WHITE LETTERING APPLIED :
o MIRROR IMAGE BLACK NUMBERS (ARIAL NUMBERS (ARIAL FONT). TYPICAL ABOVE ALL ‘
CENTER ON DOOR, MOUNT 5'-0" TO DOORS. CENTER ON DOOR, TO WINDOW GLASS, CORRESPOND TO (NO STORAGE SIGN)
\ \ FONT). TYPICAL AT ALL DOCK POSITIONS: DOCK DOORS AND SPACES ALONG FENCE.
BASELINE OF "TENANT" LOGO MOUNT 5'-0" TO BASELINE OF DOOR NUMBER. TYPICAL AT ALL GLASS \
TENANT LOGO ENTRY DOORS. (SEE BUILDING PLAN DRIVER'S SIDE OF DOCK DOORS. MOUNT MOUNTED DIRECTLY TO EXTERIOR BUILDING R —
m DOOR SIGNS : DIRECTLY TO EXTERIOR BUILDING FACADE. FACADE, CENTERED ABOVE DOCK DOOR. (SEE
SHEETS FOR DOOR NUMBERS) m NO STORAGE
@ NTS (SEE BUILDING PLAN SHEETS FOR DOOR BUILDING PLAN SHEETS FOR DOOR NUMBERS)
NUMBERS) \#612/  NTs g
1| - 0" 1' - Oll é-
10" HIGH BLACK DIE-CUT 8" HIGH BLACK DIE-CUT 4" HIGH BLACK DIE-CUT 2
VINYL NUMBERS (ARIAL VINYL NUMBERS (ARIAL VINYL LETTERS (ARIAL BLACK GRAPHICS © ¢ ¢
FONT) ON INSIDE FACE FONT) ON INSIDE AND FONT) ON SELECTED ON WHITE
OF DOCK DOOR. OUTSIDE OF ALL EXTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOOR. BACKGROUND
10" 1" TO DOOR HOLLOW METAL DOOR.
i on g JAMB (TYP.) FINISHED FLOOR FINISHED FLOOR
8 L
] . AG-3 AG-4
SN 100 ONE LINE BUlLDING — —
il = " TENANT GRAPHICS - WOMEN TENANT GRAPHICS - MEN
X 118 wo > T T Z S E RV| C ES WALL TEXT WALL TEXT
T E L L © 6" X 2-8" TYPICAL AT WOMEN'S 6" X 1'-5" TYPICAL AT MEN'S
T p— < < < ¥ ROO M TOILET ROOM ENTRANCE. TOILET ROOM ENTRANCE.
® | 2 o 5 AG-F ORANGE VINYL ADHESIVE- BLUE VINYL ADHESIVE-
o [e)] Te)
RED CIRCLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER APPLIED GRAPHIC. APPLIED GRAPHIC.
BS'R# 3|| X 14"
BUILDING SIGNS - TYPICAL ROOM NAME/# SIGN TEMPLATE AS-21 AS-27 AS-28 AS-51 VINYL GRAPHIC
SIZE VARIES; 10" X 1.5", 10" X 2", 10" X 3" 20" X 10" TENANT SIGNAGE - DOCK DOOR 8" TALL CHARACTERS TENANT SIGNAGE - 4" TALL CHARACTERS TENANT 12" DIA. CIRCLE TENANT SIGNAGE - LOCATE AS NEEDED. 2-0 -7
BLACK PLASTIC (FIELD) BACKGROUND WITH WHITE NUMBERS (INTERIOR) 10" TALL BLACK EXTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOOR SIGNAGE - HOLLOW METAL DOOR NO FIREARMS MUST BE POSTED AT PROVIDED BY TENANT,
EMBLEMS AND 5/8" HIGH WHITE LETTERING IN ARIAL FONT VINYL NUMBERS (ARIAL FONT) ON NUMBERS BLACK DIE CUT VINYL NUMBERS BLACK DIE CUT VINYL ALL EXTERIOR ENTRANCES TO ANY INSTALLED BY G.C.
OR SIMILAR. (NOTE: EMBLEMS AND LETTERING MUST BE INTERIOR SIDE OF DOCK DOORS, CHARACTERS, ARIAL FONT. INSIDE AND CHARACTERS, ARIAL FONT. ON BUILDINGS. MUST BE POSTED AT EYE
RAISED OR DEPRESSED MIN. 1/16" TYPICAL.) MOUNT ON TYPICAL AT ALL DOCK DOORS. CENTER OUTSIDE OF ALL EXTERIOR HOLLOW SELECTED HOLLOW METAL DOOR. LEVEL OF ADULTS (46" AF.G.). MUST ﬁ%\ FIRE EXTING ( AG_F)
WALL (NOT SIDELITE) NEAR CORRESPONDING DOOR ON DOOR, MOUNT HORIZONTAL CENTER METAL DOORS. CENTER ON DOOR, CENTER ON DOOR, MOUNT BE NOT MORE THAN 12" TO THE w NTS
ACCORDING TO LOCAL CODE. DO NOT USE CHANNEL AND TO 90" A.F.F. (SEE BUILDING PLAN MOUNT HORIZONTAL CENTER TO 5'-3" HORIZONTAL CENTER TO 4'-6" A.F.F. RIGHT OR LEFT OF EACH ENTRANCE.
INSERT TYPE SIGN. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR ROOM NAME SHEETS FOR DOOR NUMBERS) A.F.F. (SEE BUILDING PLAN SHEETS FOR (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR TEXT)
AND NUMBERS DOOR NUMBERS)
9 . 9 s 6" 6" 6“ 6" 6" 6"
EDGE OF DOOR FRAME EDGE OF DOOR FRAME . St St Gt 4t e - -
(TYP.) Iz I i I~ s — — - -
Z T ( ] » MAXIMUM
_— «T | EXIT é\ =2 Fé\‘ 6 NOT TO .
N> L N = z = = = EXCEED =
(- [ . y =10 ) o o o o) R >
1 RS o ©F  — —_— PERSONS
153 O i L E: MEN o WOMEN RESTROOM ELECTRICAL JANITOR DRINKING
- |- 9" E i o ROOM CLOSET FOUNTAIN
Zz [ L N N N -~ | N
6" (TYP.) 5 |® i I | L B ﬁ -
Sl e BS-2M BS-2W BS-2U BS-3 BS-4 BS-5 BS-8
BS-1 z |% =eE o
NOTE: IN LOCATIONS WHERE 28 BUILDING SIGNS BUILDING SIGNS - JANITOR'S BUILDING SIGNS - MAX BUILDING SIGNS - DRINKING 0
ADA PICTORIAL SIGN IS e e BUILDING SIGNS - TOILET ROOMS €"W X 9H ELECTRICAL ROOM CLOSET 6"W X 9"H OCCUPANCY 6"W X 9"H FOUNTAIN 6"W X 9"H ONE PER a =~ |
SPECIFIED, NO ADDITIONAL PLACE PLASTIS (T 1B D) SR T BLACK PLASTIC (FIELD) BACKGROUND WITH WHITE EMBLEMS 6"W X 9"H TYPICAL AT ALL TYPICAL AT ALL JANITOR'S ONE PER ASSEMBLY SPACE DRINKING FOUNTAIN. (LOCATE AG-1 AG-2
NAME PLATE SIGNAGE IS YIHITE ENBLES ATID 2 HIBH WHITE AND 5/8" MIN. TO 2" MAX. HIGH WHITE LETTERING. (NOTE: UTILITY ROOMS. MOUNT CLOSETS. MOUNT NEAR MOUNT NEAR | PER PLUMBING SHEETS) MAY 4" TALL CHARACTERS 4" TALL CHARACTERS
NEEDED. FOR THESE ROOMS, kst inisicipwitadiin EMBLEMS AND LETTERING MUST BE RAISED OR DEPRESSED NEAR CORRESPONDING CORRESPONDING DOOR CORRESPONDING DOOR REQUIRE BRACKET MOUNT TENANT GRAPHICS - WOMEN TENANT GRAPHICS - MEN
SUPPLY A 27X 6" ROOM v, MIN 1/16" TYPICAL.) PROVE (1) SIGN PER TOILET ROOM DOOR ACCORDING TO ACCORDING TO LOCAL ACCORDING TO LOCAL MOUNT NEAR DRINKING FOUNT.AIN SYMBOL 2'-0" X 5' 0"-TYPICAL SYMBOL 1'-7" X 5'-0" T\-(PICAL
NUMBER SIGN, WHICH WILL e ) ) COMPLYING WITH ANSI A117.1. SIGN TO HAVE RAISED AND LOCAL CODE CODE CODE ACCORDING TO LOCAL CODE AT WOME;\J‘S TOI-LET ROOM AT MEN'-S TOIL;ET ROOM
ABUT TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN PER EXIT DOOR COMPLYING WITH BRAILLE CHARACTERS AND PICTORAL SYMBOL OF ' ' ' : N TRANGE. ORANGE VINTL ATRANGE BLUE VYL
ADA SIGN, MAKING IT APPEAR ANSI A117.1. SIGN TO HAVE RAISED AND ACCESSIBILITY. MOUNT NEAR CORRESPONDING DOOR AOHESIVEAPDLIED GRAPHIC ADHESIVEAPPLIED GRAPHIC
TO BE A SINGLE SIGN. BRAILLE CHARACTERS. MOUNT NEAR ACCORDING TO LOCAL CODE. NOTE: - : - :

CORRESPONDING DOOR ACCORDING TO

LOCAL CODE.

/190 SIGNS

3. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD 6" MINIMUM IN HEIGHT.

1. BLACK PLASTIC (FIELD) BACKGROUND WITH WHITE EMBLEMS AND 5/8" MIN. TO 2" MAX. HIGH WHITE LETTERING. (EMBLEMS AND
LETTERING MUST BE RAISED OR DEPRESSED MIN 1/16" TYPICAL.)
2. MOUNT CENTER OF SIGN 60" AFF VERTICALLY, AND 9" FROM EDGE OF DOOR FRAME HORIZONTALLY.

/23 GRAPHICS

AG.12 11/2" = 10"

¢

i
¥

270 271 ‘,
~~ B SIGN"AS-20"
DOCK }
SHELTER {
SIGN "AS-19"
DOCK SEAL
EXTERIOR
DOCK SAFETY LIGHT
BUMPERS % AND SIGNAGE
TRUCK k SIGN "AG-15"

RESTRAINT/ .

725"\ SIGNAGE AT EXTERIOR DOCK
@ NTS

SIGN "AS-27"

H.M. DOOR INTERIOR
PAINTED PT-10

@ SIGNAGE AT EMERGENCY EXIT DOOR
AB.12 NTS

2. MOUNT CENTER OF SIGN 60" AFF VERTICALLY, AND 9" FROM EDGE OF DOOR FRAME HORIZONTALLY.

\/‘7
AVAILABLE DOCK DOOR

AG-A
AVAILABLE DOCK DOOR
55" X 11.75"
VINYL GRAPHIC VERIFY WITH CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER FOR LOCATIONS.
PROVIDED BY TENANT, INSTALLED BY G.C.

2\ AVAILABLE DOCK (AG-A)

W 3/4" = 11_0"

& DANGER

DO NOT HOOK
CLEAR ZONE DEMARCATED BY PAINTED RED
ON FLASHING STRIPING ON GROUND. CLEAR ZONE TO BE 4'-0"
WIDE, OFFSET 2'-0" TO BOTH THE INTERIOR AND
RED LIGHT EXTERIOR OF DOOR, WITH DIAGONAL STRIPING

I g IN CENTER AREA OF CLEAR ZONE. PROVIDE

STENCILED TEXT, "STAY CLEAR" AT INTERIOR
AND EXTERIOR OF EACH ZONE. TYPICAL AT ALL
NOOH TOK Od
OUIH2A1q U0

HIGH-SPEED ROLL UP DOORS. dv31 AVLS
THOLI @35 I

@« l STAY CLEAR

YS-1
DOCK LOCK INDICATOR SIGN

18" X 36"
PROVIDE SIGN AT BUILDING EXTERIOR AT EACH DOCK DOOR.
SIGN TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY G.C.
RED DANGER SIGN REPLACES MANUFACTURES SIGN THAT IS PROVIDED
BY THE DOCK LOCK MANUFACTURE.
*IF A DOCK LOCK MANUFACTURER REQUIRES THEIR SIGN POSTED,
POST THE SIGN ADJACENT TO AMAZON'S RED DANGER SIGN.

PAINTED CLEAR ZONE AT HIGH
28"\ DOCK LOCK INDICATOR /29 SPEED ROLL UP DOORS, TYP.

AL

A \e/ s

EE

EXISTING LAN ﬁ
STEEL DOCK
W
N\
| @
2 2
TUEE
=o - o
STEEL JOIST K
GIRDER, PAINTED o
AS SCHEDULED | | i INTERIOR
1 S 1
1 N 1
1
1 2 1
L D .
‘. CONTRASTING COLOR (BLACK)
. STENCILED COLUMN
N IDENTIFICATION DESIGNATION -
N TYP. OF 4 SIDES, INTERIOR AND
' 1 SIDE AT PERIMETER
24" HIGH PAINTED RED BRAND, .
TYPICAL AROUND ALL FOUR AR 4/- 8"
(4) COLUMN SIDES - BOTTOM .
OF BAND AT 20-0" AF.F. AR ¢
PROVIDE ONLY AT FIRE |y
EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS ! | | !
(SEE FLOOR PLANS) : :
1 —%
1 1
20-0" AFF I o
1 1
B.O.'RED' BAND . .
™\ 1 L
1 1
. 1 © 1
L 1 1
@ |3__; 1 I
1 1
AN E 1 _ 1
12'-0" AFF ; o |
PAINT TRANSITION = ! !
(@) 1 "
- 1 I
~ 1 \ \ 1
STEEL COLUMN, PAINT ! L > 1 !
YELLOW TO 12-0" A.F.F. _ o ~ A EEE R EEEEE LR 3
AND WHITE TO UNDERSIDE
OF ROOF DECK. — | H-1-2
MAX.

LOCATE AT ALL COLUMNS IN WAREHOUSE

/12 COLUMN IDENTIFICATION DETAIL (AG-9)

\pe12/ 1p2r= 10"

Hex #ffffff
|C1 R(e;;s 255/ 255/ 255
= CMYK 0/0/0/0
Wh |te Pantone White

Hex #000000

RGB 0/ 0/ 0

CMYK 75/ 68/ 67/ 90
Pantone BlackC

IC2
Black

Hex #FF9900

IC3 RGB 255/ 153/ 0
CMYK 0/ 47/ 100/ 0

Pantone 137U

Orange | Pantone 1375C

Hex #146EB4
RGB 20/ 100/ 180
CMYK 88/ 55/ 2/ 0
Pantone 300 U

IC6
Blue

Scotchcal
Prime Blue
(Pantone 2995C)(RAL 5012)

C7
Blue

VINYL GRAPHICS GENERAL NOTES

DOOR SIGNS:

SEE DOOR SIGN PLACEMENT DETAIL ON THIS SHEET
FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

SPECIFICATIONS:

SEE WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE SIGNAGE STANDARDS (REV.
10) FOR COLOR GENERAL NOTES AND ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE
COLORS.

DESCRIPTION:

CUSTOM CUT VINYL GRAPHICS, ATTACHED TO FIRST
SURFACE OF EXTERIOR GLASS.

GRAPHICS AND TYPOGRAPHY:

SIGN GRAPHICS ARE HEAVY DUTY '3M' VINYL. LOGO IS A HIGH
RESOLUTION DIGITAL PRINT ON PERMANENT ADHESIVE
PRESSURE SENSITIVE VINYL SUBSTRATE WITH LUSTER OVER
LAMINATE, CUT TO SHAPE FROM VECTOR FILE. COPY IS
MATTE WHITE VINYL.

INSTALLATION:

LOCATIONS ARE GENERALLY NOTED ON THE ATTACHED
LOCATION PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
FIELD VERIFYING ALL INSTALLATION CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
FABRICATION. THE INSTALLATION METHODS AND DETAILS FOR
EACH LOCATION SHALL BE ILLUSTRATED IN THE SUBMITTED
SHOP DRAWINGS. FINAL LOCATION WILL BE APPROVED ON SITE
BY THE TENANT REPRESENTATIVE.

SUBMITTALS:

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR
TO FABRICATION - (3) SETS OF SHOP DRAWINGS AND (3) 6" X6"
VINYL SAMPLES OF EACH SIGN FACE COLOR. SEE GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ADDITIONAL SUBMITTALS.

SIGNAGE GENERAL NOTES

1. FINAL QUANTITES SHALL BE COORDINATED AND VERIFIED IN FIELD.

2. ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE NOT SHOWN ON GRAPHICS PLAN MAY BE
REQUIRED PER LOCAL CODE AND/OR AHJ. SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE WITH LOCAL AHJ AND PROVIDE AS REQUIRED.

3. MOUNT SIGNAGE ACCORDING TO LOCAL CODES.

4. ALL PERMANENT SIGNANGE TO ACCESSIBLE AREAS TO HAVE RAISED

BRAILLE CHARACTERS PER ANSI 117.1-2003

TYPICAL SIGN FONT IS SET IN ARIAL.

SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR SIGNAGE REQUIRED TEXT.

7. ALL EXTERIOR SIGNAGE INDICATED HEREIN REQUIRES A SIGN PERMIT
BY THE TOWN OF ORANGETOWN, AND IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE
ONLY. TENANTS SIGN VENDOR SHALL MAKE A SEPARATE SUBMITTAL TO
THE TOWN OF ORANGETOWN AS REQUIRED FOR ISSUANCE OF
REQUIRED SIGN PERMITS.
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o, Ve Ve Ve Ve Ve Ve Ve Ve Ve Ve V. V. V. V. Ve V. V. V. V. V.

1 1/2" DIA. METAL
GUARDRAIL AT 42"
MIN. ABOVE ROOF.
MOUNT TO EACH
SIDE OF ROOF
HATCH CURB.
PAINT SEMIGLOSS
TO MATCH BLDG.
COLOR P-1

CURB W/ INTEGRAL

4 CAP FLASHING

4" HEMMED DRIP
/ EDGE COUNTER-
FLASHING

—— INSULATED CURB
ASSEMBLY,
FASTENED PER
MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS

2X FRT BLOCKING

TPO ROOFING
MEMBRANE OVER
RIGID INSULATION

1\ TYP. ROOF HATCH

EXTENDABLE
SAFETY POSTS,
BOTH SIDES OF
LADDER

STEEL FRAMING AS
REQUIRED PER
STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS

W 11/2" = 1-0"

6\ NOT USED

/N

10"

5“ 5"

L —6" DIA. x 4-0" HIGH STEEL
PIPE - PAINT SAFETY

5"

10"

4 5"
(Y

K

YELLOW, TYP.

—— EXPANSION ANCHORS

PLAN

ROUND TOPJ

T

CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB——

L1 1 :v

10"x10"x1/2" STEEL BASE PLATE / SECTION

ATTACH TO CONCRETE SLAB

NOTES:

1. TO BE COORDINATED WITH TENANT STARTUP FOR LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES.
2. BOLLARDS SHALL BE EQUAL TO HEARTLAND ENGINEERED PRODUCTS B4HD-6"
HEAVY DUTY BOLT-DOWN BOLLARD. ANCHOR TO CONCRETE SLAB WITH
MANUFACTURER PROVIDED ANCHORS.

2\ SURFACE MOUNTED BOLLARD

A7.10 11/2" = 10"

1/2" PREMOLDED BN

I

EXP. JT. WHERE
CONC. OCCURS

4..
i

4'_0"

2l_9"

)

<

——

| 1e'DA |
K 7

ROUNDED CONC. TOP
4 \’/— 1/2" CROWN

6" DIA. CONC. FILLED
— SCHEDULE 40 STEEL PIPE

PAINT SAFETY YELLOW

1" CANT

PAVING

C L — GRANULAR FILL

TEEL PIPE SLEEVE
) /— CONCRETE FOOTING

T 10x10x1/4" THICK

PLATE WELDED
ALL AROUND

7\ EXTERIOR BOLLARD DETAIL

A710 1" = 1!_0"

/10 NOT USED

\a710/ 12 =100

SEE SCHEDULE

A7.10 1/2" = 1'-Q"
EXTERIOR WALL
CONSTRUCTION
HOUSING & FRAME FOR NEW
RAPID FABRIC DOOR. INSTALL NEW OVERHEAD
PER MANUFACTURERS COILING DOOR. INSTALL
INSTRUCTIONS. . PER MANUFACTURERS
t% ° INSTRUCTIONS.
s
~ | o]
Q- T
)
= SN
[ @ ADDITIONAL FRAMING
= ] AND CONNECTIONS BY
DOOR INSTALLER
/K
° ALUMINUM BREAK METAL
p RETURN OVER JAMB.
EXTERIOR MOUNTED RAPID e PROVIDE AT EXPOSED
FABRIC DOOR FRAME, s INSULATION, TYP.
CONT. '
-
-
-
9-A1.2
.
(0]
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWING
NEW ASPHALT OR CONCRETE RAMP q E%ES#I\CB); ATCHING
MAY OCCUR. COORDINATE W/
FLOOR PLAN AND CIVIL DRAWINGS. —~
L/ EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB
/ TO REMAIN
| 1D

EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB. PATCH AND
REPAIR SLAB AT NEW OVERHEAD DOOR
SILL AS NECESSARY FOR A SMOOTH LEVEL
TRANSITION. (SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS)

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
SLAB DOWELING DETAIL

EXISTING FOUNDATION TO REMAIN (V.I.F.)

RAPID FABRIC OVERHEAD DOOR
/11 SECTION AT NEW DRIVE-THRU DOOR

\az10/ 1= 100
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

010000 - GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES ARE INTENDED TO AUGMENT THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SHOULD CONFLICTS EXIST

BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES, THE STRICTEST PROVISION SHALL GOVERN.

GOVERNING CODE: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE - 2015 EDITION WITH NEW YORK STATE AMENDMENTS.

SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR DESIGN SOIL BEARING PRESSURE AND LIVE LOADS. LIVE LOADS REDUCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ICABLE.

GROUND SNOW LOAD (Pg) - 30 PSF
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR (Ce) 1.0
IMPORTANCE FACTOR (Is) 1.0
THERMAL FACTOR (Ct) - 1.0 (MAIN BUleNG)m
FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD (Pf) A - 21 PSE_(MAIN BUI
ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED (Vult) 129 MPH
NOMINAL WIND SPEED (Vasd) - 100 MPH
RISK CATEGORY -
EXPOSURE CATEGORY - EXPOSURE B
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT (G Cpi) - 0,18 (MAIN BUILDING) A
SEISMIC LOAD:
RISK CATEGORY >
IMPORTANCE FACTOR (le) 1.0
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION AT SHORT PERIOD (Ss) - 0.273
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION AT ONE-SECOND PERIOD (1) - 0.072
SITE CLASS -D
SPECTRAL RESPONSE PARAMETER AT SHORT PERIOD (SDs) - 0.287
SPECTRAL RESPONSE PARAMETER AT ONE-SECOND PERIOD (SD1) -0.116 A
SEIS .
SMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT (C3 0709

BASIC SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM:

G2 STEEL ORDINARY CANTILEVER COLUMN SYSTEMS (R=1.25, Q=1.25, Cd=1.25)

DESIGN BY EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE

MECHANICAL FRAMING LOADS, OPENINGS, AND STRUCTURE IN ANY WAY RELATED TO MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS ARE SHOWN FOR
BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL OF MECHANICAL AND OTHER TRADES BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH SUCH PORTION OF THE WORK. EXCESS COST RELATED TO VARIATION IN MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS TO BE BORNE BY
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. COORDINATE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS WITH THE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO BE SELF-SUPPORTING AND STABLE AFTER THE BUILDING IS FULLY COMPLETED. IT IS SOLELY THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE [DEMOLITION PROCEDURES,] ERECTION PROCEDURES AND SEQUENCES AND TO
ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE BUILDING AND ITS COMPONENT PARTS DURING ERECTION. THIS INCLUDES THE ADDITION OF
WHATEVER TEMPORARY BRACING, GUYS, OR TIE-DOWNS WHICH MIGHT BE NECESSARY. SUCH MATERIAL SHALL REMAIN THE
CONTRACTOR'S PROPERTY AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

IT IS SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY CODES AND REGULATIONS DURING ALL
PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS RELATING TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND
EXISTING SERVICE ON THE SITE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF COLUMNS, WALLS, OPENINGS ETC. WITH THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS. USE DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND DRAWINGS OF ANY OTHER
DISCIPLINE.

CONSTRUCTION LOADS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN CAPACITY OF THE FRAMING.THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
LIMITING THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION DEAD LOAD APPLIED TO THE STRUCTURAL FRAMING.

THE ERECTION AND CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCES SHALL BE DEVELOPED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO ACCOUNT FOR THE EFFECTS OF
THERMAL MOVEMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE. DETAILED EXPANSION JOINTS ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE DESIGNED FOR MOVEMENT OF
A COMPLETED STRUCTURE.

IF EQUIPMENT SHIPPING OR OPERATING WEIGHT EXCEEDS VALUE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS, DO NOT PLACE EQUIPMENT. NOTIFY
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT.

DO NOT MODIFY, ALTER OR REPAIR ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.

SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND STAMPED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS: THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HIRED BY THE
CONTRACTOR, LICENSED IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT. DESIGN INFORMATION SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. SEE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR DESIGN LOADS AND OTHER DESIGN CRITERIA.

A. STEEL CONNECTIONS NOT SPECIFICALLY AND FULLY DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

B. SECONDARY, NON-STRUCTURAL STEEL ITEMS

10.

11.

033000 - CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS:
CONCRETE WORK, DETAILING, FABRICATION AND PLACING OF BARS AND CONCRETE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE APPLICABLE
VERSION OF:
A. ACI 301, ACI 315, AND ACI 318.
B. CRSI RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR PLACING REINFORCING BARS.
C. ACI 306 AND ACI 305 FOR COLD AND HOT WEATHER CONCRETING, RESPECTIVELY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES HAVE A COPY OF THE RELEVANT SPECIFICATIONS QUOTED ABOVE ON THE SITE AND THE
SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL SHALL BE THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
CONTINGENCIES:
A. LEAN CONCRETE UNDER FOUNDATIONS FOR EARTH FILL DUE TO ACCIDENTAL OVER-EXCAVATION OR SOFT SPOTS.
CONCRETE REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATION IN JOB:

CLASS  LOCATION fc MAX'W/C RATIO SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS
1 FOOTINGS 3000 PSI
2 PIERS, WALLS, 3000 PSI 0.55
EQUIPMENT PADS
3 EXTERIOR CONCRETE 4500 PSI 0.45 6% +/- 1.5% AIR CONTENT
4 EARTH FILL 1500 PSI NO TESTS, SOFT SOIL REPLACE
5 LEAN FILL 85 PSI NO TESTS, UTILITY BACKFILL UNDER FTGS

SUBMIT CONCRETE MIXES FOR APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 301 BEFORE PLACING ANY CONCRETE. ALL MIXES SHALL
INCLUDE ASTM C150 PORTLAND CEMENT AND ALL AGGREGATE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33. CONCRETE TESTING PER ACI 318
SECTION 26.12

REINFORCING REQUIREMENTS:

A. BARS: ASTM A615 - GRADE 60

POST INSTALLED SCREW ANCHORS

A. THE ANCHOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE VERSION OF IBC AND BE CERTIFIED BY AN ICC-ES EVALUATION REPORT. THE
ANCHOR SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR USE IN CRACKED CONCRETE.

B. INTERIOR USE ONLY.THE ENTIRE ANCHOR SHALL BE CARBON STEEL WITH ZINC PLATING EQUIVALENT TO DIN EN 4042 (8um MIN).

C. PRE-DRILL HOLES WITH STANDARD AISI DRILL BIT PER THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION GUIDELINES. INSTALL THE ANCHOR
WITH AN IMPACT WRENCH.

D. PROVIDE ANCHORS WITH A DIAMETER AND LENGTH MARKING ON THE HEAD AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

POST INSTALLED ADHESIVE ANCHORS AND DOWELS:

A. THE ENTIRE ANCHOR SYSTEM SHALL BE EVALUATED TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE VERSION OF IBC AND BE CERTIFIED BY AN
ICC-ES EVALUATION REPORT. THE ANCHOR SYSTEM SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 355.4, EVALUATED FOR USE IN
CRACKED CONCRETE.

B. SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE THE PRODUCT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR COMPARABLE PRODUCT
CAPABLE OF RESISTING LOADS EQUIVALENT TO THE BASIS OF DESIGN PRODUCT WHEN USED WITH THE SAME EMBEDMENT,
ORIENTATION, EDGE DISTANCE, AND SPACING. BASIS OF DESIGN: HILTI HIT-RE 500-SD WITH ASTM F1554 Gr. 36 ;ASTM A307;
ASTM A193 B7; ASTM F593 SS. ANCHORS SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL IF EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR
CONDITIONS. SUBMIT PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION FOR APPROVAL WITH ACCOMPANYING ICC-ES REPORT.

C. THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS HAVE BEEN USED IN THE DESIGN:

1) MINIMUM AGE OF CONCRETE: 21 DAYS

2) CONCRETE TEMPERATURE RANGE: VERIFY ALLOWABLE BASE TEMPERATURE WITH MANUFACTURER.

3) MOISTURE CONDITION AT TIME OF INSTALLATION: DRY (IF WATER SATURATED, PRODUCT DATA SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT
INDICATES ANCHOR DOES NOT HAVE REDUCED CAPACITY COMPARED TO A DRY HOLE)

4) TYPE OF LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE (IF APPLICABLE): LIGHTWEIGHT AGGREGATE OR SAND.

5) HOLE DRILLING AND PREP: ROTARY HAMMER DRILL WITH HOLE CLEANING PER MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS.

D. INSTALLATION OF ADHESIVE ANCHORS HORIZONTALLY OR UPWARDLY INCLINED SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONNEL CERTIFIED
BY AN APPLICABLE CERTIFICATION PROGRAM. CERTIFICATION SHALL INCLUDE WRITTEN AND PERFORMANCE TESTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI/CRSI ADHESIVE ANCHOR INSTALLER CERTIFICATION PROGRAM, OR EQUIVALENT.

FOOTINGS:

A. DOWELS IN FOOTINGS TO MATCH VERTICAL REINFORCING IN CONCRETE WALLS, COLUMNS AND PIERS.

B. BEND ALL BARS 24 DIAMETERS AROUND CORNERS OF FOOTINGS. BARS AT THE INSIDE FACE OF THE CORNER SHALL BE
CONTINUED ACROSS TO THE OUTSIDE AND THEN BENT.

PIERS:

A. WHERE ANCHOR RODS ARE PLACED IN THE TOP OF COLUMNS OR PEDESTALS, PLACE 3 SETS OF COLUMN TIES EQUALLY SPACED
WITHIN THE TOP 5” OF THE COLUMN OR PEDESTAL.

OPENINGS:

A. OPENINGS SHOWN ARE FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

B. IF ANY OPENING NOT SHOWN ON THE PLAN IS REQUIRED, APPROVAL MUST BE SECURED FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

COVER

A. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

1) UNFORMED SURFACE IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND: 3”

2) FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER: 1 1/2” FOR #5 OR SMALLER, 2” FOR #6 OR LARGER.

3) FORMED SURFACES NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER: WALLS & SLABS: 3/4”, BEAMS & COLUMNS (TO TIES OR
STIRRUPS): 1 1/2".

MISCELLANEOUS:

A. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS PERMITTED ONLY WHERE SHOWN OR AS APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

B. PROVIDE EQUIPMENT PADS, INERTIA BASES AND CURBS AS NOTED ELSEWHERE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. UNLESS NOTED,
DOWEL PADS WITH HOOKED #4x0'-6” PROJECTING 3” FROM CONCRETE BELOW AT 18” c/c EACH WAY. REINFORCE PADS WITH
#4 @ 18” c/c EACH WAY AT MID-DEPTH (FOR PADS <8” THICK) UNLESS REQUIRED OTHERWISE BY EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.

C. SUBMIT STEEL REINFORCING SHOP DRAWINGS THAT DETAIL FABRICATION, BENDING AND PLACEMENT PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

—_

042000 CONCRETE MASONRY

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF MASONRY (fm) 2,500 PSI, DETERMINED BY UNIT STRENGTH OR PRISM METHOD.
MASONRY MATERIALS:

A. HOLLOW AND SOLID LOAD BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS - ASTM C90 - NORMAL WEIGHT. NET COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF

CMU = 3,250 PSI.
B. MORTAR:
1) CONCRETE UNIT MASONRY WALLS - ASTM C270 TYPE S.
D. COARSE MASONRY GROUT: COMPLY WITH ASTM C476.
1) 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO MATCH F'M GIVEN IN ITEM 1.
2) PROVIDE GROUT WITH A SLUMP OF 8-11 INCHES AS MEASURED ACCORDING TO ASTM C143.

E. MASONRY REINFORCEMENT:

1) HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENT: 9 GA DEFORMED WIRE, LADDER TYPE REINFORCEMENT.
a. IN EVERY SECOND BLOCK COURSE, FULL HEIGHT, AND WHERE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.
b. IN FIRST BED JOINT ABOVE AND BELOW OPENINGS EXTENDING 24" BEYOND OPENING.
c. LAP REINFORCEMENT A FULL WIDTH AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS.

2)  VERTICAL REINFORCING: ASTM A615 - GRADE 60

BEARING POINTS:

A. LINTELS: 2 COURSES x 16" WIDE SOLID OR GROUTED SOLID MASONRY.

POST-INSTALLED ADHESIVE ANCHORS: (FOR USE IN HOLLOW OR GROUT-FILLED CONCRETE MASONRY)

A. THE ENTIRE ANCHOR SHALL BE THREADED ROD ASTM A193 B7.

B. THE ADHESIVE ANCHOR SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE VERSION OF IBC AND BE CERTIFIED BY AN ICC-ES
EVALUATION REPORT SHOWING SUITABILITY WITH HOLLOW AND GROUT-FILLED CONCRETE MASONRY.

C. PLASTIC MESH SCREEN TUBES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL HOLLOW MASONRY APPLICATIONS.

D. SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE THE BASIS OF DESIGN PRODUCT OR COMPARABLE PRODUCT CAPABLE
OF RESISTING LOADS EQUIVALENT TO THE BASIS OF DESIGN PRODUCT WHEN USED WITH THE SAME EMBEDMENT DEPTH,
ORIENTATION, EDGE DISTANCE, SPACING & PLACEMENT RELATING TO JOINTS IN MASONRY. BASIS OF DESIGN: HILTI HIT-HY 270
ADHESIVE. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE AND INSTALLATION GUIDELINES.

COORDINATE BLOCK-OUTS, REVEALS, OPENINGS AND OTHER BUILT IN ITEMS WITH ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND TRADES.

051200 - STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING

SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS:

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE, DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY

A. ANSI/AISC 360 - SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS. ASD

B. AISC 303 - CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES.

C. AWS STANDARD WELDING SYMBOLS.

D. AWS D1.1 STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE - STEEL.
WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED ONLY BY OPERATORS QUALIFIED, BY THE AWS STANDARD QUALIFICATION PROCEDURE, TO
PERFORM THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF WORK REQUIRED.

E. RCSC SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS.

TESTING:

A. WELDS: VISUAL TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY ON ALL WELDS. INADEQUATE
WELDS SHALL BE STRENGTHENED OR CUT OUT AND REPLACED AS DIRECTED.

B. STRUCTURAL STEEL: PROVIDE MILL REPORTS FOR PROPERLY IDENTIFIED MATERIALS ON REQUEST.

C. A325 AND A490 BOLTS: PROVIDE BOLT INSPECTION AS DETAILED IN SECTION 9 OF SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS
USING A325 OR A490 BOLTS.

MATERIALS:

A. "W" SHAPES: ASTM A992 Fy = 50 KSI, ASTM A572 Fy = 50 KSI

ANGLES, PLATES AND BARS: ASTM A36.

RECTANGULAR HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS: ASTM A500 GR C, Fy = 50 KSI, ASTM A1085, Fy = 50 KSI

WELDING ELECTRODES: AWS A5.1 OR A5.5 SERIES E70.

BOLTS: ASTM A325.

ANCHOR RODS: ASTM F1554 GR.36.

PAINT AND PROTECTION - NONE EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW:

1) INTERIOR MEMBERS EXPOSED TO VIEW IN THE FINISHED STRUCTURE - PRIME COAT, TOUCH UP AFTER ERECTION.

2) MEMBERS EXPOSED TO WEATHER IN FINISHED STRUCTURE, SHELF ANGLES AND LINTELS IN EXTERIOR WALLS - GALVANIZED

PER ASTM A123 AFTER FABRICATION.

H. SHRINKAGE-RESISTANT GROUT: ASTM C1107, NON-METALLIC AGGREGATE, NON-CORROSIVE, NON-STAINING. F'C=5,000 PSI MIN.

LINTELS:

A. LINTELS FOR EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS - HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.

B. 8" BEARING EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS UNLESS NOTED.

C. UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE, PROVIDE 1 ANGLE FOR EACH 4" WALL THICKNESS AS FOLLOWS:

OmMmoUNw

MASONRY OPENING ANGLE SIZE
36" OR LESS L31/2x3 1/2x1/4
3-7"T0O 5-0" L 4x3 1/2x1/4 LLV
51" TO 8-0" L 5x3 1/2x5/16 LLV
8-1"T0 10-0" L 6x3 1/2x5/16 LLV

CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS:
A.  DESIGN CONNECTIONS FOR VERTICAL REACTIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR FOR FULL CAPACITY OF MEMBER WHERE NO
REACTION IS SHOWN.
B.  DESIGN MOMENT BEAM CONNECTIONS FOR VALUES SHOWN OR FOR FULL MOMENT CAPACITY OF MEMBER.
C. CONNECTIONS SHOWN AND DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS MAY BE REDESIGNED BY THE STRUCTURAL STEEL CONTRACTOR
FOR EQUAL FORCES PROVIDED THE SAME ARRANGEMENT OF MEMBERS IS USED AND THE OVERALL SIZE OF THE
CONNECTION DOES NOT EXCEED THAT OF THE CONNECTION DETAILED.
D. OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR TYPES OF CONNECTIONS BEFORE FABRICATION.
E.  ALL BOLTED CONNECTIONS TO BE SHEAR/BEARING TYPE WITH BOLTS IN THE SNUG TIGHT CONDITION UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
MISCELLANEOUS REQUIREMENTS:
A. ROUND PENETRATIONS ARE PERMITTED IN THE WEB OF WIDE-FLANGE MEMBERS THAT MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA.
CONTACT SMBH FOR PENETRATIONS THAT DO NOT MEET THESE CRITERIA.
1) OPENING DIAMETER IS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 0.15 TIMES THE DEPTH OF THE BEAM.
2) EDGE OF OPENING IS A MINIMUM OF 0.15 TIMES THE DEPTH OF THE BEAM FROM THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE BEAM.
3) OPENINGS ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHIN 1.0 TIMES THE DEPTH OF THE BEAM AWAY FROM THE ENDS.
4) OPENINGS ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHIN 0.5 TIMES THE DEPTH OF THE BEAM FROM A LOCATION WHERE ANOTHER BEAM
FRAMES INTO THE REFERENCE BEAM.
5) EDGES OF ADJACENT OPENINGS ARE AT LEAST 2X THE LARGEST OPENING DIAMETER APART.
B. STEEL FRAMING FOR OPENINGS FOR, SUPPORTING OR CONNECTING TO MECHANICAL OR OTHER EQUIPMENT IS SHOWN FOR
BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL AND OTHER
REQUIREMENTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF STEEL
ANGLE FRAMES FOR OPENINGS THAT ARE SHOWN ON THE MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
STEEL BELOW GRADE TO BE PROTECTED BY A MINIMUM OF 3" OF CONCRETE OR 4" OF MASONRY.
1/4" THICK SETTING PLATES FOR ALL BEAMS BEARING ON MASONRY OR CONCRETE WHICH DO NOT REQUIRE A BEARING PLATE.
ANCHOR THE SETTING PLATE TO THE WALL W/ TWO -1/2"@x6" HEADED STUDS.
E. ANGLE SUPPORTS FOR METAL DECK RIBS AT COLUMNS WHEN THE COLUMN SIZE PREVENTS THE RIBS FROM CONTINUING TO THE
BEAMS THAT ARE SUPPORTING THE DECK AT COLUMN LINES.

F. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, FIREPROOFING IS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR FIRE-RATING REQUIREMENTS, METHODS AND MATERIALS.

G. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
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